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DA Ultra-Etch™
Φωσφορικό οξύ 35%

Ultra Etch™
35% fosforzuur

Ultra-Etch™
Ácido fosfórico al 35%

Ultra-Etch™
Ácido fosfórico a 35%

Ultra-Etch™
35% fosforhape

Ultra-Etch™
Phosphorsäure 35 %

Ultra-Etch™
35% Phosphoric Acid

Ultra-Etch™
35% фосфорна киселина

Ultra-Etch™
Acido fosforico al 35%

Ultra-Etch™
35% kyselina fosforečná

Ultra-Etch™
35 % fosforsyra

Ultra-Etch™
Acide phosphorique, 35 %

Ultra-Etch™
35% fosforsyre

Tuotekuvaus

Ultra-Etch™ ja Opal Etch™ ovat molemmat 35 % fosforihapposyövytysliuoksia, joiden viskositeetti on optimaalinen. 
Juokseva rakenne mahdollistaa tarkan sijoittamisen, mukaan lukien okklusaaliset fissuurat, mutta viiskositeetti on silti 
riittävä estämään valumisen. Ultra-Etch- ja Opal-Etch -etsausaineet rajoittavat itse etsaussyvyyden (keskimääräinen 
syvyys 1,9 µm 15 sekunnin etsauksen aikana). Ne eivät sisällä glyseriiniä ja ne on suunniteltu nopeaan ja täydelliseen 
poistamiseen huuhtelemalla. 
Lue huolella kaikkien kuvattujen tuotteiden kaikki ohjeet ja käyttöturvallisuustiedot, ja varmistu niiden 
ymmärtämisestä ennen käyttöä.

Toimitusmuoto (muodot)

• 1,2 ml:n annosteluruisku ja annostelukärjet
○ Blue Micro™ kärki
○ Inspiral™ harjakärki

• IndiSpense™ ruisku

Käyttöaiheet/Käyttötarkoitus

Käytetään kiilteen ja dentiinin etsaukseen tai pintojen valmisteluun sidostamista tai kiinnittämistä varten.

Vasta-aiheet

• Jos potilaalla tai käyttäjällä on mahdollisia allergioita, katso tuotteen allergeeniasiakirja, joka on saatavilla 
osoitteessa www.ultradent.com. Jos allergisia reaktioita havaitaan, huuhtele altistunut alue huolellisesti vedellä 
ja pyydä potilasta ottamaan yhteyttä lääkäriinsä.

Varoitukset ja varotoimet

• Vältä kosketusta pehmytkudoksen kanssa.
• Jos tuotetta joutuu kosketuksiin pehmytkudoksen kanssa, huuhtele alue VÄLITTÖMÄSTI runsaalla vedellä
• Hammasytimen lähellä olevat alueet on peitettävä eristysaineella ennen etsausta
• Potilaiden ja hoitohenkilökunnan on käytettävä sivusuojilla varustettuja suojalaseja
• Käytä vain suositeltuja kärkiä
• Kärjet ovat kertakäyttöisiä  
• Välttääksesi tukkeutumisen poista kärki ja sulje Luer-lukkokorkilla jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen
• Jos tuotetta on nielty, juo suuria määriä vettä ja ota yhteyttä lääkäriin. Jos tuotetta aspiroidaan, hakeudu 

välittömästi lääkärin hoitoon.

Vaiheittaiset ohjeet

Valmistelu - 1,2 ml:n ruisku
1) Poista Luer-lukkokorkki.
2) Kiinnitä suositeltu kärki tiukasti.
3) Tarkasta etsausgeelin virtaus ennen levittämistä suun sisällä.. Jos havaitaan vastusta, vaihda kärki ja 

kokeile uudelleen.
4) Varmista tuotteen virtauksen väri ja kosnistenssi ennen levittämistä. Aluksi ruiskusta voi tulla pieni määrä 

kirkasta nestettä (tämä on normaalia).
Valmistelu - IndiSpense-ruisku
1) Poista Luer-lukkokorkki IndiSpense-ruiskusta.
2) Kiinnitä 1,2 ml:n ruisku IndiSpense-ruiskun uroskierteisiin.
3) Paina IndiSpense-mäntää samalla kun ohjaat 1,2 ml:n ruiskun mäntää haluttuun täyttötasoon.
4) Irrota ruiskut ja sulje IndiSpense Luer-lukkokorkilla.
5) Kiinnitä työkärki tukevasti 1,2 ml:n ruiskuun.
Käyttö - Suora annostelu

1) Eristä hammas (hampaat).
2) Huuhtele ja kuivaa preparoitu alue.
3) Levitä etsausainetta preparoidulle kiillepinnalle (poran, hiontalevyn tai hiekkapuhalluksen jättämälle pinnalle) 

ja dentiiniin 15 sekunnin ajaksi tai levitä etsausgeeliä leikkaamattomaan kiilteeseen 30 sekunnin ajaksi (ts. 
oikomisbraketit tai juoksevat sealantit jotka eivät vaadi preparointia). 

4) Huuhtele huolellisesti ja kuivaa tasolle, joka on ohjeistettu sidosaineen valmistajan ohjeissa.
HUOMAA: Jos käytät Consepsis™ antibakteerista liuosta (CHX), levitä ja kuivaa sidosaineen valmistajan ohjeiden 
mukaiselle tasolle.
Käyttö - Palauttava fosforihappopuhdistus
1) Levitä fluorivetyhapon käytön jälkeen etsausainetta posliinilaminaatin tai kruunun sisäpuolelle viiden 
sekunnin ajaksi.
2) Huuhtele huolellisesti. 
     HUOMAA: Jos käytät kokonaisetsaustekniikkaa, sinun ei tarvitse tehdä tätä vaihetta ennen vaadittua syövytysaikaa.

Käsittely

Ristikontaminaation välttämiseksi pyyhi ruisku käyttökertojen välillä keskitason desinfiointiaineella ja käytä 
kertakäyttöistä suojaholkkia.  Jos suojaholkkia ei käytetä, ruiskua on käsiteltävä kertakäyttöisenä.

Säilytys ja hävittäminen

Säilytä ulkopakkauksen etiketin mukaisesti. 
Hävitä jäte paikallisten sääntöjen, ohjeiden ja määräysten mukaisesti.

Sekalaiset tiedot

Ilmoita kaikista vakavista vaaratilanteista valmistajalle ja toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Productbeschrijving

Ultra-Etch™ en Opal Etch™ zijn beide etsoplossingen met 35% fosforzuur en een optimale viscositeit. Dankzij hun 
vloeibaarheid zijn ze precies te plaatsen, ook in occlusale groeven. Toch zijn ze viskeus genoeg om uitvloeien te 
voorkomen. De etsmiddelen Ultra-Etch en Opal Etch zijn zelfbegrenzend (gemiddelde etsdiepte van 1,9 µm bij 15 
seconden etsen). Ze bevatten geen glycerine en worden snel en volledig verwijderd door afspoelen. 
Lees alle instructies en veiligheidsinformatiebladen van de genoemde producten zorgvuldig door vóór gebruik en 
zorg dat u ze begrijpt.

Applicatievorm(en)

• 1,2 ml applicatiespuit en applicatietips
○ Blue Micro™-tip
○ Inspiral™ Brush-tip

• IndiSpense™-spuit

Indicaties voor gebruik/beoogd doel

Wordt gebruikt voor het etsen van glazuur en dentine of om oppervlakken te prepareren voor bonden 
of cementeren.

Contra-indicaties

• Voor patiënten of gebruikers met allergieën: raadpleeg het document over allergenen op www.ultradent.com. 
Als een allergische reactie wordt waargenomen, spoel het blootgestelde gebied dan grondig met water en laat 
de patiënt de eigen arts raadplegen.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen

• Vermijd contact met weke delen.
• Als het product in contact komt met weke delen, spoel dan ONMIDDELLIJK met veel water.
• Gebieden in de buurt van de pulpa moeten behandeld worden met een beschermend middel voordat het 

etsmiddel wordt aangebracht.
• Patiënten en tandheelkundige professionals moeten veiligheidsbrillen met zijschermpjes dragen.
• Gebruik alleen aanbevolen tips
• Tips zijn uitsluitend bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik.  
• Om verstopping te voorkomen, verwijdert u de tip na elk gebruik en brengt u de Luer Lock-dop aan.
• Bij inslikken van het product: drink grote hoeveelheden water en neem contact op met een arts. Roep 

onmiddellijk medische hulp in, als het product wordt ingeademd.

Stapsgewijze instructies

Voorbereiding - 1,2 ml spuit
1) Verwijder de Luer Lock-dop.
2) Bevestig de aanbevolen tip goed.
3) Controleer de flow van het etsmiddel voordat u het intraoraal gebruikt. Breng bij weerstand een nieuwe tip aan 

en controleer de flow opnieuw.
4) Controleer de kleur en consistentie van het product voordat u het aanbrengt. In het begin kan er een kleine 

hoeveelheid heldere vloeistof uit de spuit komen (dit is normaal).
Voorbereiding - IndiSpense-spuit
1) Verwijder de Luer Lock-dop van de IndiSpense-spuit.
2) Bevestig de 1,2 ml spuit op de uitwendige schroefdraad van de IndiSpense-spuit.
3) Druk de IndiSpense-plunjer in terwijl u de plunjer van de 1,2 ml spuit naar de gewenste vulhoeveelheid brengt.
4) Haal de spuiten uit elkaar en sluit de IndiSpense-spuit opnieuw af met een Luer-dop.
5) Zorg dat de werktip goed op de 1,2 ml spuit is bevestigd.
Gebruik - Direct aanbrengen

1) Isoleer de tand(en).
2) Spoel en droog het geprepareerde gebied.
3) Bij beslepen glazuur (d.m.v. boortje, schijfje of zandstralen) en dentine: breng het etsmiddel gedurende 15 

seconden aan. Bij onbeslepen glazuur (d.w.z. bij orthodontische brackets of onbeslepen sealants): breng het 
etsmiddel gedurende 30 seconden aan. 

4) Spoel grondig af en droog volgens de instructies van de fabrikant van de adhesief.
OPMERKING: Bij gebruik van Consepsis™ antibacteriële oplossing (CHX) appliceren en drogen volgens de instructies 
van de fabrikant van de adhesief.
Gebruik - Reiniging van restauratie met fosforzuur
1) Breng het etsmiddel na gebruik van fluorwaterstofzuur gedurende 5 seconden aan op de binnenkant van de 
porseleinen veneer of kroon.
2) Spoel grondig af. 
     OPMERKING: Bij gebruik van de 'total etch'-techniek hoeft u deze stap niet uit te voeren vóór de vereiste etstijd.

Verwerken

Om kruisbesmetting te voorkomen veegt u de spuit na elk gebruik af met een desinfecterend middel van gemiddeld 
niveau ('intermediate level') en doet u er een wegwerp-beschermhuls omheen.  Als u geen beschermhuls gebruikt, 
mag u de spuit maar één keer gebruiken.

VOpslag en verwijdering

Bewaar het product volgens de informatie op het etiket dat u vindt op de buitenverpakking. 
Gooi afval weg volgens de lokale regels, richtlijnen en voorschriften.

Overige informatie

Meld elk ernstig incident aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Описание на продукта

Ultra-Etch™ и Opal Etch™ са 35% ецващи разтвори на фосфорна киселина с оптимален вискозитет. Плавността 
позволява прецизно поставяне, включително в оклузални жлебове, но е достатъчно вискозна, за да 
предотврати миграцията. Ецващите Ultra-Etch и Opal Etch са самоограничаващи се в дълбочината на ецване 
(средна дълбочина от 1,9 µm с 15 секунди ецване). Те не съдържат глицерин и са предназначени за бързо и 
пълно отстраняване след изплакване. 
За всички описани продукти внимателно прочетете и разберете всички инструкции и информация за SDS 
преди употреба.

Форма(и) за доставка

• Спринцовка за подаване от 1,2 ml и накрайници за подаване
○ Blue Micro™ накрайник
○ Накрайник за четка Inspiral™

• Спринцовка IndiSpense™

Показания за употреба/Предвидено предназначение

Използва се за изграждане на емайл и дентин или за подготовка на повърхности за свързване или залепване.

Противопоказания

• За пациенти или потребители, които имат проблеми с алергиите, направете справка с документа 
за алергени към продукта, достъпен на www.ultradent.com. Ако се наблюдава алергична реакция, 
изплакнете изложената зона обилно с вода и помолете пациента да се консултира с лекаря си.

Предупреждения и предпазни мерки

• Избягвайте контакт с меки тъкани.
• Ако продуктът влезе в контакт с мека тъкан, НЕЗАБАВНО изплакнете мястото с обилно количество вода
• Експозициите в близост до плътта трябва да се обработят със защитна основа преди поставянето на 

ецващ материал
• Пациентите и денталните специалисти трябва да носят защитни очила със странични щитове
• Използвайте само препоръчани съвети
• Накрайниците са само за еднократна употреба  
• За да избегнете запушване, отстранявайте върха и поставяйте отново капачката с Luer Lock Caps между 

всяка употреба
• Ако продуктът бъде погълнат, изпийте големи количества вода и се свържете с лекар. Ако продуктът бъде 

вдишан, незабавно потърсете медицинска помощ.

Поетапни инструкции

Подготовка - Спринцовка 1,2 ml
1) Отстранете капачката Luer Lock.
2) Закрепете здраво препоръчания накрайник.
3) Проверете потока на ецващия агент преди интраорално изцеждане. Ако се срещне съпротивление, 

сменете върха и проверете отново.
4) Проверете цвета и консистенцията на продукта преди нанасяне. Първоначално малко количество бистра 

течност може да изтече от спринцовката (това е нормално).
Подготовка - Спринцовка IndiSpense
1) Отстранете капачката Luer Lock от спринцовката IndiSpense.
2) Прикрепете спринцовка от 1,2 ml към външните резби на спринцовката IndiSpense.
3) Натиснете буталото на IndiSpense, докато насочвате буталото на спринцовката от 1,2 ml до 
желаното запълване.
4) Отделете спринцовките и затворете отново спринцовката IndiSpense с капачка Luer.
5) Прикрепете здраво работния накрайник към спринцовка от 1,2 ml.
Употреба - Директно поставяне

1) Изолирайте зъба (зъбите).
2) Изплакнете и подсушете подготвената зона.
3) Нанесете ецващ препарат върху изрязания емайл (борер, диск или абразия с въздушни частици) 

и дентина за 15 секунди; или нанесете ецващ препарат върху неизрязан емайл за 30 секунди (т.е. 
ортодонтски скоби или неподготвени уплътнители). 

4) Изплакнете обилно и изсушете до нивото, указано в инструкциите на производителя на лепилото.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Ако прилагате Consepsis™ антибактериален разтвор (CHX), нанесете и изсушете до нивото, указано 
в инструкциите на производителя на лепилото.
Употреба - Възстановяващо почистване с фосфорна киселина
1) След използване на флуороводородна киселина, нанесете ецване върху вътрешната страна на 
порцелановата облицовка или коронката за 5 секунди.
2) Изплакнете обилно. 
     ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Ако използвате техника на цялостно ецване, няма нужда да извършвате тази стъпка преди 
необходимото време за ецване.

Обработка

За да избегнете кръстосано замърсяване, избършете спринцовката с дезинфектант със средно ниво между 
употребите и използвайте предпазна обвивка за еднократна употреба.  Ако не се използва защитна обвивка, 
спринцовката трябва да се третира като за еднократна употреба.

Съхранение и изхвърляне

Съхранявайте според етикета на външната опаковка. 
Изхвърляйте отпадъците в съответствие с местните правила, насоки и разпоредби.

Друга информация

Докладвайте всеки сериозен инцидент на производителя и компетентния орган.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Descrição do produto
Ultra-Etch™ e Opal Etch™ são soluções de ácido fosfórico a 35% com viscosidade ideal para condicionamento ácido. 
A fluidez das soluções permite uma colocação precisa, inclusive nos sulcos oclusais, mas são viscosas o suficiente 
para evitar a migração. Os agentes de condicionamento Ultra-Etch e Opal Etch são autolimitantes em relação à 
profundidade de condicionamento (profundidade média de 1,9 µm com condicionamento de 15 segundos). Eles não 
contêm glicerina, sendo projetados para remoção rápida e completa ao enxaguar. 
Para todos os produtos descritos, leia atentamente e compreenda todas as instruções e informações da Ficha de 
Dados de Segurança (FDS) antes de usar.
Apresentação dos produtos

• Seringa de aplicação de 1,2 ml e pontas de aplicação
○ Ponta Blue Micro™
○ Ponta Inspiral™ Brush

• Seringa IndiSpense™
[Liste aqui os elementos de composição primários e relacionados ao risco em sua forma geral, sem incluir 
concentração ou faixas].
Indicações de uso/Finalidade pretendida
Usado para condicionar esmalte e dentina ou para preparar superfícies para colagem ou cimentação.
Contraindicações

• Para pacientes ou usuários com problemas relacionados a alergias, consulte o documento sobre alérgenos do 
produto disponível em www.ultradent.com. Se for observada reação alérgica, enxágue bem a área exposta com 
água e solicite ao paciente que consulte um médico.

Advertências e precauções
• Evite o contato com tecidos moles.
• Se o produto entrar em contato com qualquer tecido mole, enxágue IMEDIATAMENTE a área com água 

em abundância
• Exposições próximas à polpa devem ser tratadas com uma base protetora antes de aplicar o agente 

de condicionamento.
• Pacientes e profissionais de odontologia devem usar óculos de proteção com protetores laterais
• Use apenas pontas recomendadas
• As pontas são de uso único  
• Para evitar entupimentos, remova a ponta e recoloque-a com tampas Luer Lock entre cada uso
• Se o produto for ingerido, beba bastante água e entre em contato com um médico. Se o produto for aspirado, 

procure atendimento médico imediato.
Instruções passo a passo
Preparo – Seringa de 1,2 ml

1) Remova a tampa Luer Lock.
2) Fixe com segurança a ponta recomendada.
3) Verifique o fluxo do agente de condicionamento ácido antes de aplicá-lo intraoralmente. Se encontrar 

resistência, substitua a ponta e aplique novamente.
4) Verifique a cor e consistência do fluxo do produto antes de aplicar. Inicialmente, pode ser liberada uma 

pequena quantidade de líquido transparente da seringa (isso é normal).
Preparo – Seringa IndiSpense
1) Remova a tampa Luer Lock da seringa IndiSpense.
2) Conecte a seringa de 1,2 ml na rosca macho da seringa IndiSpense.
3) Pressione o êmbolo IndiSpense enquanto conduz o êmbolo da seringa de 1,2 ml para o preenchimento desejado.
4) Separe as seringas e tampe novamente a seringa IndiSpense com a tampa Luer.
5) Fixe com firmeza a ponta de trabalho à seringa de 1,2 ml.
Uso – Colocação direta

1) Isole o(s) dente(s).
2) Enxágue e seque a área preparada.
3) Aplique o agente de condicionamento ácido no esmalte cortado (broca, disco ou abrasão por partículas de ar) 

e na dentina por 15 segundos; ou aplique o agente de condicionamento ácido no esmalte não cortado por 30 
segundos (ou seja, braquetes ortodônticos ou selantes não preparados). 

4) Enxágue bem e seque até o nível indicado pelas instruções do fabricante do adesivo.
OBSERVAÇÃO: Se aplicar a solução antibacteriana Consepsis™ (CHX), aplique e seque até o nível indicado pelas 
instruções do fabricante do adesivo.
Uso – Limpeza restauradora com ácido fosfórico
1) Após o uso do ácido fluorídrico, aplique o condicionamento ácido na parte interna da faceta ou coroa de porcelana 
por 5 segundos.
2) Enxágue bem. 
     OBSERVAÇÃO: Se estiver usando uma técnica de condicionamento total, não há necessidade de executar esta 
etapa antes do tempo de condicionamento requerido.
Processamento
Para evitar a contaminação cruzada, limpe a seringa com um desinfetante de nível intermediário entre os usos 
e use uma luva de barreira descartável.  Se não for utilizada uma luva de barreira, a seringa deve ser tratada 
como descartável.
Armazenamento e descarte
Armazene conforme o rótulo externo da embalagem. 
Descarte os resíduos segundo as normas, diretrizes e regulamentos locais.
Considerações técnicas
Informações diversas
Comunicar qualquer incidente grave ao fabricante e à autoridade competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Ultra-Etch™
35 % fosforsyre

Tootekirjeldus

Ultra-Etch™ ja Opal Etch™ on mõlemad parima viskoossusega 35% fosforhappe söövitavad lahused. Voolavus 
võimaldab täpset paigutust, sealhulgas hambumusvagudele, kuid on siiski piisavalt viskoosne, et vältida 
asukohamuutust. Söövituslahuste Ultra-Etch ja Opal Etch söövitussügavus on piiratud (keskmine sügavus 1,9 µm 
15-sekundilise söövitusega). Need ei sisalda glütseriini ja on mõeldud kiireks ja täielikuks eemaldamiseks pärast 
loputamist. 
Kõigi kirjeldatud toodete puhul lugege enne kasutamist hoolikalt läbi kõik juhised ja ohutuskaardi teave ning 
mõistke neid.

Tarnevorm(id)

• 1,2 ml annustussüstal ja annustusotsikud
○ Otsik Blue Micro™
○ Pintselotsik Inspiral™

• Süstal IndiSpense™

Kasutusäidustused/sihtotstarve

Kasutatakse emaili ja dentiini söövitamiseks ning liimi või kitiga ühendatavate pindade ettevalmistamiseks.

Vastunäidustused

• Allergiaprobleemidega patsientide või kasutajate jaoks vaadake toote allergeenide dokumenti, mis on saadaval 
aadressil www.ultradent.com. Allergilise reaktsiooni ilmnemisel loputage pealekandmise ala põhjalikult veega 
ja laske patsiendil oma arstiga nõu pidada.

Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud

• Vältige kokkupuudet pehmete kudedega.
• Kui toode puutub kokku pehmete kudedega, loputage piirkonda KOHE rohke veega
• Kohti säsi lähedal tuleks enne söövituslahuse pealekandmist töödelda kaitsva alusega
• Patsiendid ja hambaala töötajad peavad kandma küljekilpidega kaitseprille
• Kasutage üksnes soovitatud vihjeid
• Vihjed on üksnes ühekordseks kasutamiseks  
• Kasutuskordade vahel eemaldage ummistumise vältimiseks otsik ja sulgege Lueri luku korkidega
• Toote allaneelamisel juua suures koguses vett ja pöörduda arsti poole. Toote sissehingamisel pöörduda 

viivitamatult arsti poole.

Samm-sammulised juhised

Ettevalmistus - 1,2 ml süstal
1) Eemaldage Luer luku kork.
2) Kinnitage soovitatud otsik kindlalt.
3) Enne suhuviimist kontrollige söövituslahuse voolu. Takistust kohates vahetage otsik välja ja kontrollige uuesti.
4) Enne pealekandmist kontrollige voolava toote värvi ja konsistentsi. Esialgu võib süstlast väljuda väike kogus 

selget vedelikku (see on normaalne).
Ettevalmistus - süstal IndiSpense
1) Eemaldage süstlalt IndiSpense Luer luku kork.
2) Kinnitage 1,2 ml süstal süstla IndiSpense väliskeermetele.
3) Vajutage süstla IndiSpense kolbi, juhtides samal ajal 1,2 ml süstla kolvi soovitud täituvuseni.
4) Eraldage süstlad ja sulgege süstal IndiSpense uuesti Luer-korgiga.
5) Kinnitage tööotsik kindlalt 1,2 ml süstla külge.
Kasutamine – otsepaigutus

1) Isoleerige hammas (hambad).
2) Loputage ja kuivatage ettevalmistatud ala.
3) Kandke söövituslahus 15 sekundiks lõigatud (puuri, ketta või õhkabrasioon) emailile ja dentiinile; või kandke 

söövituslahust 30 sekundiks lõikamata emailile (st ortodontilised klambrid või ettevalmistamata koeliimid). 
4) Loputage hoolikalt ja kuivatage liimitootja juhiste järgi näidatud tasemeni.

MÄRKUS. Kui kasutate bakterivastast lahust Consepsis™ (CHX), kandke peale ja kuivatage liimi tootja juhistes 
näidatud tasemeni.
Kasutus – taastav puhastus fosforhappega
1) Pärast vesinikfluoriidhappe kasutamist kandke söövitusainet 5 sekundiks portselanspooni või krooni.
2) Loputage hoolikalt. 
     MÄRKUS. Kui kasutate täielikku söövitustehnikat, ei ole vaja seda sammu teha enne soovitud söövitusaega.

Töötlemine

Ristsaastumise vältimiseks pühkige süstalt kasutuskordade vahel keskmise tasemega desinfektsioonivahendiga 
ja kasutage ühekordselt kasutatavat kaitsetuppe.  Kui kaitsetuppe ei kasutata, tuleb süstalt käsitleda 
ühekordselt kasutatavana.

Varundamine ja kõrvaldamine

Varundada vastavalt välispakendi märgistusele. 
Kõrvaldage jäätmed vastavalt kohalikele seadustele, juhistele ja määrustele.

Muu teave

Teatage igast tõsisest vahejuhtumist tootjale ja pädevale asutusele.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Produktbeschreibung
Ultra-Etch™ und Opal Etch™ sind Ätzmittel mit 35 % Phosphorsäure und einer optimalen Viskosität. Die 
Fließeigenschaften ermöglichen eine präzise Platzierung (auch in okklusalen Fissuren) und die Viskosität verhindert 
ein unerwünschtes Verlaufen. Ultra-Etch™ und Opal Etch™ begrenzen selbst die Ätztiefe (durchschnittliche Ätztiefe 
von 1,9 µm nach 15 Sekunden). Die Produkte enthalten kein Glycerin und lassen sich durch Spülen schnell und 
vollständig entfernen. 
Lesen und beachten Sie vor der Anwendung aller beschriebenen Produkte sorgfältig alle Gebrauchshinweise und 
Informationen im Sicherheitsdatenblatt.
Lieferart(en)

• 1,2 ml Applikationsspitzen
○ Blue Micro™ Kanüle
○ Inspiral™ Pinsel

• IndiSpense™ Spritze
Anwendungsgebiete/Verwendungszweck
Wird zum Ätzen von Zahnschmelz und Dentin oder zur Behandlung von Oberflächen vor dem Bonden oder 
Befestigen verwendet.
Gegenanzeigen

• Für Patienten oder Anwender mit Bedenken in Bezug auf Allergien: Beachten Sie das Dokument zu Allergenen 
im Produkt, das auf www.ultradent.com verfügbar ist. Kommt es zu einer allergischen Reaktion, dann spülen 
Sie den betroffenen Bereich gründlich mit Wasser ab und bitten Sie die betroffene Person, sich an den 
Hausarzt zu wenden.

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Weichgewebe.
• Falls das Produkt mit Weichgewebe in Berührung kommt, spülen Sie den Bereich SOFORT mit reichlich 

Wasser ab.
• In der Nähe der Zahnpulpa liegende Stellen sollten vor dem Auftragen des Ätzmittels mit einer Schutzschicht 

behandelt werden.
• Patienten und Zahnärzte müssen eine Schutzbrille mit Seitenschutz tragen.
• Verwenden Sie nur die empfohlenen Spitzen.
• Jede Spitze darf nur einmal verwendet werden.  
• Entfernen Sie nach jedem Gebrauch die Dosierspitze und verschließen Sie die Spritze mit der Luer-Lock-Kappe, 

um ein Verstopfen zu vermeiden.
• Falls das Produkt verschluckt wurde, viel Wasser trinken und einen Arzt aufsuchen. Falls das Produkt in die 

Luftröhre gelangt, sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.
Schritt-für-Schritt-Anleitung
Vorbereitung – 1,2 ml Spritze

1) Entfernen Sie die Luer-Lock-Kappe.
2) Befestigen Sie die empfohlene Dosierspitze.
3) Überprüfen Sie vor der intraoralen Applikation, ob das Ätzmittels richtig ausfließt. Falls Sie einen Widerstand 

verspüren, ersetzen Sie die Spitze und testen Sie den Durchfluss erneut.
4) Überprüfen Sie vor der Anwendung die Farbe und die Konsistenz des austretenden Produkts. Es kann sein, 

dass zuerst etwas klare Flüssigkeit aus der Spritze austritt (das ist normal).
Vorbereitung – IndiSpense™ Spritze
1) Entfernen Sie die Luer-Lock-Kappe von der IndiSpense™ Spritze.
2) Befestigen Sie die 1,2-ml-Spritze am männlichen Gewinde der IndiSpense™ Spritze.
3) Drücken Sie den Kolben der IndiSpense™ Spritze herunter, während Sie den Kolben der 1,2-ml-Spritze bis zum 
gewünschten Füllstand ziehen.
4) Trennen Sie die Spritzen und verschließen Sie die IndiSpense™ Spritze wieder mit der Luer-Kappe.
5) Befestigen Sie die Dosierspitze an der 1,2-ml-Spritze.
Anwendung – Direktaufbringung

1) Isolieren Sie den Zahn (die Zähne).
2) Spülen und trocknen Sie den zu behandelnden Bereich.
3) Geben Sie das Ätzmittel für 15 Sekunden auf bearbeiteten Zahnschmelz (nach Abtragung durch Bohrer, 

Schleifscheibe oder Luftabrieb) und Dentin oder für 30 Sekunden auf unbearbeiteten Zahnschmelz (z. B. 
Zahnspangen oder unbehandelte Versiegelungen). 

4) Gründlich abspülen und gemäß den Anweisungen des Adhäsiv-Herstellers trocknen.
HINWEIS: Wenn Sie die Consepsis™ antibakterielle Lösung (CHX) auftragen, müssen Sie diese gemäß den 
Anweisungen des Adhäsiv-Herstellers auftragen und trocknen lassen.
Anwendung – Phosphorsäure-Reinigung in restaurativen Behandlungen
1) Geben Sie nach der Anwendung von Flusssäure das Ätzmittel für 5 Sekunden auf die Innenseite von Keramik-
Veneers oder Kronen.
2) Gründlich abspülen. 
     HINWEIS: Wenn Sie eine Total-Etch-Technik verwenden, müssen Sie diesen Schritt nicht vor der gewünschten 
Ätzzeit durchführen.
Bearbeitungsschritte
Wischen Sie die Spritze zwischen Anwendungen mit einem wirkungsvollen Desinfektionsmittel ab und verwenden 
Sie eine Einwegschutzhülle, um eine Kreuzkontamination zu vermeiden.  Wird keine Schutzhülle verwendet, sollte die 
Spritze wie eine Einwegspritze behandelt werden.
Lagerung und Entsorgung
Gemäß den Angaben auf der äußeren Umhüllung lagern. 
Entsorgen Sie Abfälle gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften, Richtlinien und Verordnungen.
Sonstige Informationen
Melden Sie dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde jeden gravierenden Vorfall.
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Product Description

Ultra-Etch™ and Opal Etch™ are both 35% phosphoric acid etchant solutions with an optimum viscosity. The 

flowability allows precise placement, including occlusal grooves, yet is viscous enough to prevent migration. Ultra-

Etch and Opal Etch etchants are self-limiting in the depth of etch (average depth of 1.9 µm with 15 second etch). They 

contain no glycerin and are designed for rapid and complete removal upon rinsing. 

For all products described, carefully read and understand all instructions and SDS information prior to use.

Delivery Form(s)

• 1.2 ml delivery syringe and delivery tips

○ Blue Micro™ tip

○ Inspiral™ Brush tip

• IndiSpense™ Syringe

Indications for Use/Intended Purpose

Used for etching enamel and dentin or to prepare surfaces for bonding or luting.

Contraindications

• For patients or users with allergy concerns, refer to product allergen document available at 

www.ultradent.com. If allergic reaction is observed, rinse exposed area thoroughly with water and have the 

patient consult their physician.

Warnings and Precautions

• Avoid contact with soft tissue.

• If product comes in contact with any soft tissue, IMMEDIATELY rinse area with copious amounts of water

• Near pulp exposures should be treated with a protective base prior to placing etchant

• Patient and dental professionals must wear protective eyewear with side shields

• Use only recommended tips

• Tips are single-use only  

• To avoid clogging, remove tip and re-cap with Luer Lock Caps between each use

• If the product is ingested, drink large amounts of water and contact a physician. If the product is aspirated, 

seek immediate medical attention.

Stepwise Instructions

Preparation - 1.2 ml Syringe

1) Remove Luer Lock cap.

2) Securely attach recommended tip.

3) Verify etchant flow prior to expressing intraorally. If resistance is met, replace tip and re-check.

4) Verify the color and consistency of the product flow before applying. Initially a small amount of clear liquid may 

express from the syringe (this is normal).

Preparation - IndiSpense Syringe

1) Remove Luer Lock cap from IndiSpense syringe.

2) Attach 1.2 ml syringe to the male threads of the IndiSpense syringe.

3) Depress IndiSpense plunger while guiding 1.2 ml syringe plunger to desired fill.

4) Separate syringes and re-cap IndiSpense syringe with Luer cap.

5) Securely attach working tip to 1.2 ml syringe.

Use - Direct Placement

1) Isolate the tooth (teeth).

2) Rinse and dry prepared area.

3) Apply etchant to cut enamel (bur, disc, or air particle abrasion) and dentin for 15 seconds; or apply etchant to 

uncut enamel for 30 seconds (i.e., orthodontic brackets or unprepared sealants). 

4) Rinse thoroughly and dry to the level instructed per adhesive manufacturer's instructions.

NOTE: If applying Consepsis™ antibacterial solution (CHX), apply and dry to the level instructed per adhesive 

manufacturer's instructions.

Use - Restorative Phosphoric acid cleansing

1)  After hydrofluoric acid use, apply etch to inside of porcelain veneer or crown for 5 seconds.

2) Rinse thoroughly. 

     NOTE: If using a total etch technique, there is no need to do this step prior to your required etching time.

Processing

To avoid cross-contamination, wipe syringe with an intermediate level disinfectant between uses and use a 

disposable barrier sleeve.  If a barrier sleeve is not used, syringe should be treated as single-use.

Storage and Disposal

Store according to outer package label.

Dispose of waste according to local rules, guidelines, and regulations.

Miscellaneous Information

Report any serious incident to the manufacturer and the competent authority.
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produktbeskrivelse

Ultra-Etch™ og Opal Etch™ er begge 35 % fosforsyre etsemiddelløsninger med optimal viskositet. Flytbarheten tillater 
presis plassering, inkludert okklusale spor, men er likevel viskøs nok til å forhindre migrering. Ultra-Etch og Opal Etch 
etsemidler er selvbegrensende i etsningsdybden (gjennomsnittlig dybde på 1,9 µm med 15 sekunders etsning). De 
inneholder ingen glyserin og er designet for rask og fullstendig fjerning ved skylling. 
For alle produkter som er beskrevet, les nøye og forstå alle instruksjoner og SDS-informasjon før bruk.

Leveringsskjema(er)

• 1,2 ml leveringssprøyte og leveringsspisser
○ Blå Micro™-tupp
○ Inspiral™ børstespiss

• IndiSpense™ sprøyte

Indikasjoner for bruk/tiltenkt formål

Brukes til etsing av emalje og dentin eller til å forberede overflater for liming eller luting.

Kontraindikasjoner.

• For pasienter eller brukere med allergiproblemer, se produktallergendokumentet tilgjengelig på 
www.ultradent.com. Hvis en allergisk reaksjon observeres, skyll det eksponerte området grundig med vann og 
få pasienten til å konsultere legen sin.

Advarsler og forholdsregler

• Unngå kontakt med bløtvev.
• Hvis produktet kommer i kontakt med mykt vev, skyll området umiddelbart med rikelige mengder vann
• Eksponeringer i nærheten av masse bør behandles med en beskyttende base før du legger etsemiddel
• Pasienter og tannleger må bruke vernebriller med sideskjold
• Bruk kun anbefalte tips
• Tips er kun engangsbruk  
• For å unngå tilstopping, fjern tuppen og lokk igjen med Luer Lock-hetter mellom hver bruk
• Hvis produktet svelges, drikk store mengder vann og kontakt lege. Hvis produktet er aspirert, søk 

øyeblikkelig legehjelp.

Trinnvise instruksjoner

Forberedelse - 1,2 ml sprøyte
1) Fjern Luer Lock-hetten.
2) Fest anbefalt spiss sikkert.
3) Kontroller flyten av etsemiddel før ekspressing intraoralt. Hvis motstand møtes, bytt spissen og kontroller 

på nytt.
4) Kontroller fargen og konsistensen til produktflyten før påføring. Til å begynne med kan det komme en liten 

mengde klar væske fra sprøyten (dette er normalt).
Forberedelse - IndiSpense sprøyte
1) Fjern Luer Lock-hetten fra IndiSpense-sprøyten.
2) Fest 1,2 ml sprøyte til hanntrådene på IndiSpense-sprøyten.
3) Trykk inn IndiSpense-stempelet mens du fører 1,2 ml sprøytestempel til ønsket fylling.
4) Separer sprøyter og sett på igjen IndiSpense-sprøyten med Luer-hette.
5) Fest arbeidsspissen sikkert til 1,2 ml sprøyte.
Bruk - Direkte plassering

1) Isoler tannen (tennene).
2) Skyll og tørk forberedt område.
3) Påfør etsemiddel på kuttet emalje (bor, skive eller luftpartikkelslitasje) og dentin i 15 sekunder; eller påfør 

etsemiddel på ukuttet emalje i 30 sekunder (dvs. ortodontiske braketter eller uforberedte tetningsmidler). 
4) Skyll grundig og tørk til nivået som er instruert i henhold til limprodusentens instruksjoner.

MERK: Hvis du bruker Consepsis™ antibakteriell løsning (CHX), påfør og tørk til nivået som er instruert i henhold til 
limprodusentens instruksjoner.
Bruk - Restorative Fosforsyre-rensing
1) Etter bruk av flussyre, påfør ets på innsiden av porselensfiner eller krone i 5 sekunder.
2) Skyll grundig. 
     MERK: Hvis du bruker en totaletsingsteknikk, er det ikke nødvendig å gjøre dette trinnet før ønsket etsetid.

Behandling

For å unngå krysskontaminering, tørk av sprøyten med et middels desinfeksjonsmiddel mellom bruk og bruk en 
engangsbarrierehylse.  Hvis en barrierehylse ikke brukes, bør sprøyten behandles som engangsbruk.

Oppbevaring og avhending

Oppbevares i henhold til ytre pakningsetikett. 
Kast avfall i henhold til lokale regler, retningslinjer og forskrifter.

Diverse informasjon

Rapporter enhver alvorlig hendelse til produsenten og vedkommende myndighet.
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Descrizione del prodotto

Ultra-Etch™ e Opal Etch™ sono entrambe soluzioni mordenzanti di acido fosforico al 35% con una viscosità ottimale. 
La fluidità consente un posizionamento preciso, inclusi i solchi occlusali, ma è abbastanza viscosa da impedirne 
il debordamento. I mordenzanti Ultra-Etch e Opal Etch hanno una profondità di mordenzatura autolimitante 
(profondità media di 1,9 µm con una mordenzatura di 15 secondi). Non contengono glicerina e sono progettati per 
una rimozione rapida e completa al momento del risciacquo. 
Per tutti i prodotti descritti, leggere attentamente e comprendere tutte le istruzioni e le SDS prima dell'uso.

Modalità di confezionamento

• Siringa di erogazione da 1,2 ml e puntali di erogazione
○ Puntale Blue Micro™
○ Puntale Inspiral™ Brush

• Siringa IndiSpense™

Indicazioni d'uso/Scopo previsto

Utilizzato per mordenzare lo smalto e la dentina o per preparare le superfici per l'adesione o la cementazione.

Controindicazioni

• Per i pazienti o gli utilizzatori con problemi di allergia, consultare il documento sugli allergeni del prodotto 
disponibile sul sito www.ultradent.com. Se si osserva una reazione allergica, sciacquare accuratamente l'area 
esposta con acqua e indirizzare il paziente per un consulto con il proprio medico.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

• Evitare il contatto con i tessuti molli.
• Se il prodotto entra in contatto con i tessuti molli, sciacquare IMMEDIATAMENTE l'area con abbondante acqua.
• Prima di applicare il mordenzante, le aree adiacenti alle zone di esposizione pulpare devono essere trattate 

con una base protettiva 
• Il paziente e i professionisti dentali devono indossare occhiali protettivi con schermatura laterale
• Utilizzare solamente i puntali consigliati
• I puntali sono da considerarsi monouso  
• Per evitare intasamenti della siringa, tra un utilizzo e quello successivo, rimuovere il puntale e richiudere la 

siringa con gli appositi cappucci Luer Lock.
• Se il prodotto viene ingerito, bere grandi quantità di acqua e contattare un medico. Se il prodotto viene 

aspirato, rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico.

Istruzioni procedurali

Preparazione - Siringa da 1,2 ml
1) Rimuovere il cappuccio Luer Lock.
2) Fissare saldamente il puntale consigliato.
3) Verificare il flusso di fuoriuscita del mordenzante prima di erogare il prodotto nell'ambiente intraorale. Se si 

nota resistenza, sostituire il puntale e ricontrollare.
4) Verificare il colore e la consistenza del flusso del prodotto prima di applicarlo. Inizialmente dalla siringa 

potrebbe uscire una piccola quantità di liquido chiaro (è normale).
Preparazione - Siringa IndiSpense
1) Rimuovere il cappuccio Luer Lock dalla siringa IndiSpense.
2) Collegare la siringa da 1,2 ml alla filettatura maschio della siringa IndiSpense.
3) Premere lo stantuffo di IndiSpense, guidando lo stantuffo della siringa da 1,2 ml fino al riempimento desiderato.
4) Separare le siringhe e richiudere la siringa IndiSpense con il cappuccio Luer.
5) Collegare saldamente il puntale utilizzato alla siringa da 1,2 ml.
Utilizzo - Posizionamento diretto

1) Isolare il dente (o i denti).
2) Risciacquare e asciugare l'area preparata.
3) Applicare il mordenzante allo smalto preparato (fresa, disco o abrasione con particelle d'aria) e alla dentina per 

15 secondi; oppure applicare il mordenzante allo smalto non preparato per 30 secondi (es. attacchi ortodontici 
o sigillanti per superfici non fresate). 

4) Risciacquare accuratamente e asciugare fino al livello indicato dalle istruzioni del produttore dell'adesivo.
NOTA: se si applica la soluzione antibatterica Consepsis™ (CHX), applicare e asciugare fino al livello indicato dalle 
istruzioni del produttore dell'adesivo.
Uso - Pulizia dall'acido fosforico per scopi ricostruttivi
1) Dopo l'uso dell'acido fluoridrico, applicare il mordenzante all'interno della faccetta in porcellana o della corona 
per 5 secondi.
2) Risciacquare accuratamente. 
     NOTA: se si utilizza una tecnica di mordenzatura totale, non è necessario eseguire questo passaggio prima del 
tempo di mordenzatura originariamente richiesto.

Apdorojimas

Kad išvengtumėte kryžminio užteršimo, tarp naudojimo būdų nuvalykite švirkštą vidutinio lygio dezinfekavimo 
priemone ir naudokite vienkartinę apsauginę movą.  Jei nenaudojama apsauginė mova, švirkštas turi būti 
laikomas vienkartiniu.

Conservazione e smaltimento

Conservare seguendo le indicazioni dell'etichetta esterna sulla confezione. 
Smaltirei i rifiuti secondo le regole, linee guida e le normative locali.

Informazioni varie

Segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave al produttore e all'autorità competente.
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Opis proizvoda

Ultra-Etch™ i Opal Etch™ su otopine 35 % fosforne kiseline za jetkanje s optimalnom viskoznošću. Protočnost 
omogućuje precizno postavljanje, uključujući okluzalne utore, ali je dovoljno viskozna da spriječi migraciju. Sredstva 
za jetkanje Ultra-Etch i Opal Etch su samoograničavajuća u dubini jetkanja (prosječna dubina od 1,9 µm s jetkanjem 
od 15 sekundi). Ne sadrže glicerin i dizajnirani su za brzo i potpuno uklanjanje nakon ispiranja. 
Za sve opisane proizvode pažljivo pročitajte i shvatite sve upute i SDS informacije prije uporabe.

Obrazac(i) za dostavu

• Štrcaljka za ispuštanje od 1,2 ml i nastavci za ispuštanje
○ Blue Micro™ vrh
○ Inspiral™ vrh četke

• IndiSpense™ štrcaljka

Indikacije za uporabu/namjena

Koristi se za jetkanje cakline i dentina ili za pripremu površina za spajanje ili cementiranje.

Kontraindikacije

• Za pacijente ili korisnike koji imaju problema s alergijama, pogledajte dokument o alergenima proizvoda 
dostupan na www.ultradent.com. Ako se primijeti alergijska reakcija, temeljito isperite izloženo područje vodom 
i neka se pacijent posavjetuje sa svojim liječnikom.

Upozorenja i mjere opreza

• Izbjegavajte kontakt s mekim tkivom.
• Ako proizvod dođe u dodir s bilo kojim mekim tkivom, ODMAH isperite to područje velikom količinom vode
• Područja koja su blizu izloženosti pulpe treba tretirati zaštitnom podlogom prije postavljanja sredstva 

za jetkanje
• Pacijenti i stomatolozi moraju nositi zaštitne naočale s bočnim štitnicima
• Koristite samo preporučene vrhove
• Vrhovi su samo za jednokratnu uporabu  
• Kako biste izbjegli začepljenje, uklonite vrh i ponovno zatvorite čep Luer Lock Caps između dvije uporabe
• Ako se proizvod proguta, popiti veće količine vode i obratiti se liječniku. Ako je proizvod aspiriran, odmah 

potražite liječničku pomoć.

Postupne upute

Priprema - štrcaljka od 1,2 ml
1) Skinite Luer Lock kapicu.
2) Čvrsto pričvrstite preporučeni vrh.
3) Provjerite protok sredstva za nagrizanje prije intraoralnog izbijanja. Ako osjetite otpor, zamijenite vrh i 

ponovno provjerite.
4) Provjerite boju i konzistentnost toka proizvoda prije nanošenja. U početku se iz štrcaljke može istisnuti mala 

količina bistre tekućine (to je normalno).
Priprema - IndiSpense štrcaljka
1) Skinite Luer Lock kapicu s IndiSpense štrcaljke.
2) Pričvrstite štrcaljku od 1,2 ml na muške navoje štrcaljke IndiSpense.
3) Pritisnite klip IndiSpense dok vodite klip štrcaljke od 1,2 ml do željenog punjenja.
4) Odvojite štrcaljke i ponovno zatvorite IndiSpense štrcaljku Luer kapicom.
5) Sigurno pričvrstite radni vrh na štrcaljku od 1,2 ml.
Uporaba - Izravno postavljanje

1) Izolirajte zub (zube).
2) Isperite i osušite pripremljeno područje.
3) Nanesite sredstvo za nagrizanje na izrezanu caklinu (borer, disk ili abrazija česticama zraka) i dentin na 

15 sekundi; ili nanesite sredstvo za jetkanje na neobrezanu caklinu 30 sekundi (tj. ortodontske bravice ili 
nepripremljene brtvila). 

4) Temeljito isperite i osušite do razine prema uputama proizvođača ljepila.
NAPOMENA: Ako nanosite Consepsis™ antibakterijsku otopinu (CHX), nanesite i osušite do razine prema uputama 
proizvođača ljepila.
Uporaba - Obnavljajuće čišćenje fosfornom kiselinom
1) Nakon uporabe fluorovodične kiseline, nanesite jetkanje na unutarnju stranu porculanske ljuskice ili krunice 
na 5 sekundi.
2) Temeljito isperite. 
     NAPOMENA: Ako koristite tehniku potpunog jetkanja, nema potrebe da radite ovaj korak prije potrebnog 
vremena jetkanja.

Obrada

Kako biste izbjegli križnu kontaminaciju, obrišite štrcaljku dezinficijensom srednje razine između dva korištenja i 
koristite jednokratnu zaštitnu navlaku.  Ako se ne koristi zaštitni omotač, štrcaljku treba tretirati kao jediničnu dozu.

Skladištenje i odlaganje

Čuvati u skladu s naljepnicom vanjskog pakiranja. 
Odložite otpad u skladu s lokalnim pravilima, smjernicama i propisima.

Razne informacije

Prijavite svaki ozbiljan incident proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Produktbeskrivning

Ultra-Etch™ och Opal Etch™ är båda etsningsmedel med 35 % fosforsyra som har optimal viskositet. Flytbarheten 
möjliggör exakt placering, inklusive ocklusala fissurer men är ändå tillräckligt viskös för att förhindra migration. 
Ultra-Etch och Opal Etch etsningsmedel har  ett självbegränsande etsningsdjup (genomsnittligt djup på 1,9 µm vid 15 
sekunders etsning). De innehåller inget glycerin och avlägsnas snabbt och fullständigt vid sköljning. 
Läs noga igenom och förstå alla bruksanvisningar och informationen i säkerhetsdatabladen före användning för 
alla produkter som beskrivs.

Appliceringsform(er)

• 1,2 ml appliceringsspruta och appliceringsspetsar
○ Blue Micro™ tip
○ Inspiral™ Brush tip

• IndiSpense™ Syringe

Indikationer för användning/avsedd användning

Används för att etsa emalj och dentin eller för att förbereda ytor för bonding eller cementering.

Kontraindikationer

• För patienter eller användare med allergier, se produktallergendokumentet som finns på www.ultradent.com. 
Om allergisk reaktion uppstår ska det exponerade området sköljas noggrant med vatten och patienten ska 
rådfråga sin läkare.

Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder

• Undvik kontakt med mjukvävnad.
• Om produkten kommer i kontakt med mjukvävnad ska områdets sköljas OMEDELBART med rikliga 

mängder vatten
• Exponeringar nära tandpulpa ska behandlas med en skyddande bas innan etsmedlet appliceras
• Patienter och tandvårdspersonal måste använda skyddsglasögon med sidoskydd
• Använd endast rekommenderade spetsar
• Spetsarna är avsedda för engångsbruk  
• För att undvika blockeringar ska spetsen avlägsnas och ersättas med Luer Lock-hatten mellan varje användning
• Drick stora mängder vatten och kontakta läkare vid svald produkt. Sök omedelbar läkarvård vid 

aspirerad produkt.

Stegvisa instruktioner

Förberedelse - 1,2 ml spruta
1) Ta bort Luer Lock-hatten.
2) Fäst den rekommenderade spetsen säkert.
3) Bekräfta etsmedlets flöde innan det trycks ut intraoralt. Vid motstånd ska spetsen bytas ut och testas igen.
4) Kontrollera produktflödets färg och konsistens före applicering. Till en början kan en liten mängd klar vätska 

komma ut från sprutan (detta är normalt).
Förberedelse - IndiSpense Syringe
1) Ta bort Luer Lock-hatten från IndiSpense-sprutan.
2) Fäst 1,2 ml sprutan på IndiSpense-sprutans gängor.
3) Tryck ner IndiSpense-kolven medan du styr 1,2 ml-sprutkolven till önskad fyllning.
4) Ta isär sprutorna och sätt tillbaka Luer Lock-hatten på IndiSpense-sprutan.
5) Fäst appliceringsspetsen säkert på 1,2 ml sprutan.
Användning - direktplacering

1) Isolera tanden (tänderna).
2) Skölj och torka det förberedda området.
3) Applicera etsmedlet på preparerad emalj (borr, trissa eller partikelblästring) och dentin i 15 sekunder; 

eller applicera etsmedlet på opreparerad emalj i 30 sekunder (t.ex. för ortodontiska brackets eller 
förseglingsmedel). 

4) Skölj noggrant och torka så mycket som anges i adhesivtillverkarens bruksanvisning.
OBS! Vid applicering av Consepsis™ antibakteriell lösning (CHX) ska den appliceras och torkas så mycket som anges 
i adhesivtillverkarens bruksanvisning.
Användning - restaurerande fosforsyrarengöring
1) Efter användning av fluorvätesyra appliceras etsen på insidan av porslinsfasaden eller kronan i 5 sekunder.
2) Skölj noggrant. 
     OBS! Om du använder en totaletsteknik behöver du inte utföra detta steg före din etsningstid.

Reprocessing

För att undvika korskontaminering ska sprutan torkas av med ett desinfektionsmedel på medelnivå mellan 
användningar och en skyddshylsa för engångsbruk användas.  Om en skyddshylsa inte används ska sprutan betraktas 
som engångsprodukt

Förvaring och avfallshantering

Förvaras enligt ytterförpackningens etikett. 
Kassera avfall enligt lokala regler, riktlinjer och föreskrifter.

Diverse Information

Rapportera eventuella allvarliga incidenter till tillverkaren och behöriga myndigheter.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Ultra-Etch™
35 % fosforihappo

Description du produit
Ultra-Etch™ et Opal Etch™ sont deux solutions de mordançage contenant 35 % d'acide phosphorique avec une 
viscosité optimale. Leur fluidité permet une application précise, y compris dans les sillons occlusaux, tandis que 
leur viscosité est suffisante pour éviter toute migration du produit. Les agents de mordançage dentaire Ultra-Etch 
et Opal Etch une profondeur de mordançage auto-limitée (profondeur moyenne de 1,9 µm pour un mordançage 
de 15 secondes). Ils ne contiennent pas de glycérine et sont conçus pour une élimination rapide et complète lors 
du rinçage. 
Pour tous les produits décrits et avant toute utilisation, veuillez lire attentivement et veiller à bien comprendre toutes 
les instructions et les informations de la FDS.
Application

• Seringue d'application de 1,2 ml et embouts d'application
○ Embout Blue Micro™
○ Embout Inspiral™ Brush

• Seringue IndiSpense™
Indications d'utilisation/objectif
Produit utilisé pour le mordançage de l'émail et de la dentine ou pour préparer les surfaces pour l'adhésion ou 
le scellement.
Contre-indications

• Pour les patients ou utilisateurs souffrant de problèmes d'allergies, se référer à la liste des allergènes 
contenus dans le produit disponible sur www.ultradent.com. Si une réaction allergique est observée, rincez 
abondamment la zone exposée à l'eau et demandez au patient de consulter son médecin.

Mises en garde et précautions
• Évitez tout contact avec les tissus mous.
• Si le produit entre en contact avec un tissu mou, rincez IMMÉDIATEMENT la zone avec de grandes quantités 

d'eau
• Les zones proches de la pulpe doivent être traitées avec une base protectrice avant l'application de l'agent 

de mordançage
• Le patient et les professionnels dentaires doivent porter des lunettes de protection avec écrans latéraux
• N'utilisez que les embouts recommandés
• Les embouts sont à usage unique  
• Pour éviter l'obturation, retirez l'embout et rebouchez-le à l'aide d'un capuchon Luer Lock entre 

chaque utilisation
• Si le produit est ingéré, buvez de grandes quantités d'eau et contactez un médecin. Si le produit est aspiré, 

consultez immédiatement un médecin.
Instructions détaillées
Préparation : seringue de 1,2 ml

1) Retirez le capuchon Luer Lock.
2) Fixez solidement l'embout recommandé.
3) Vérifiez l'écoulement de l'agent de mordançage avant l'application intrabuccale. Si vous notez la moindre 

résistance, remplacez l'embout et revérifiez.
4) Vérifiez la couleur et la consistance du produit avant de l'appliquer. Au début, une petite quantité de liquide 

clair peut s'écouler de la seringue (ceci est normal).
Préparation : seringue IndiSpense
1) Retirez le capuchon Luer Lock de la seringue IndiSpense.
2) Fixez la seringue de 1,2 ml au filetage mâle de la seringue IndiSpense.
3) Appuyez sur le piston de l'IndiSpense tout en guidant le piston de la seringue de 1,2 ml jusqu'au 
remplissage souhaité.
4) Séparez les seringues et rebouchez la seringue IndiSpense à l'aide du capuchon Luer Lock.
5) Fixez solidement l'embout d'application à la seringue de 1,2 ml.
Utilisation : application directe

1) Isolez la ou les dents.
2) Rincez et séchez la zone préparée.
3) Appliquez l'agent de mordançage sur l'émail préparé (abrasion par fraise, disque ou sablage) et sur la dentine 

pendant 15 secondes ; ou appliquez-le sur l'émail non préparé pendant 30 secondes (c-à-d. les brackets 
orthodontiques  ou les sealants non préparés). 

4) Rincez abondamment et séchez jusqu'au niveau indiqué dans les instructions du fabricant de l'adhésif.
REMARQUE : si vous appliquez la solution antibactérienne Consepsis™ (CHX), appliquez et séchez jusqu'au niveau 
indiqué dans les instructions du fabricant de l'adhésif.
Utilisation : nettoyage de l'acide phosphorique pour restaurations
1) Après utilisation d'acide fluorhydrique, appliquez l'agent de mordançage à l'intérieur de la facette ou de la 
couronne en céramique pendant 5 secondes.
2) Rincez abondamment. 
     REMARQUE : si vous utilisez une technique de mordançage totale, il n'est pas nécessaire de suivre cette première 
étape avant le temps de mordançage requis.
Traitement
Pour éviter toute contamination croisée, essuyez la seringue avec un désinfectant de niveau intermédiaire entre les 
utilisations et utilisez un manchon de protection jetable.  Si un manchon de protection n'est pas utilisé, la seringue 

doit être considérée comme étant à usage unique.
Stockage et élimination
Stockez conformément aux indications présentes sur l'étiquette de l'emballage extérieur. 
Éliminez les déchets conformément aux règles, directives et réglementations locales.
Informations diverses
Rapportez tout incident grave au fabricant et aux autorités compétentes.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Τα Ultra-Etch™ και Opal Etch™ είναι αμφότερα αδροποιητικά διαλύματα φωσφορικού οξέος 35% με βέλτιστο ιξώδες. 
Η ρευστότητα επιτρέπει την ακριβή τοποθέτηση, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των μασητικών αυλακώσεων, αλλά είναι 
αρκετά παχύρρευστο ώστε να αποτρέπει τη μετατόπιση. Τα αδροποιητικά Ultra-Etch και Opal Etch αυτοπεριορίζονται 
ως προς το βάθος της αδροποίησης (μέσο βάθος 1,9 μm με αδροποίηση 15 δευτερολέπτων). Δεν περιέχουν 
γλυκερίνη και είναι σχεδιασμένα για γρήγορη και πλήρη αφαίρεση κατά το ξέπλυμα. 

Για όλα τα προϊόντα που περιγράφονται, διαβάστε προσεκτικά και κατανοήστε όλες τις οδηγίες και τις πληροφορίες 
του δελτίου δεδομένων περί ασφαλείας των υλικών (SDS) πριν από τη χρήση.
Μορφή (-ές) Χορήγησης

• Σύριγγα χορήγησης 1,2 ml και ρύγχη χορήγησης
○ Ρύγχος Blue Micro™
○ Ρύγχος Inspiral™ Brush

• Σύριγγα IndiSpense™
Ενδείξεις χρήσης/Προοριζόμενος σκοπός
Χρησιμοποιείται για την αδροποίηση της αδαμαντίνης και της οδοντίνης ή για την προετοιμασία επιφανειών 
για συγκόλληση.
Αντενδείξεις

• Για ασθενείς ή χρήστες με προβλήματα αλλεργιών, ανατρέξτε στο έγγραφο αλλεργιογόνων του προϊόντος που 
διατίθεται στη διεύθυνση www.ultradent.com. Αν παρατηρηθεί αλλεργική αντίδραση, ξεπλύνετε καλά την 
εκτεθειμένη περιοχή με νερό και ζητήστε από τον ασθενή να συμβουλευτεί τον ιατρό του.

Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις
• Αποφύγετε την επαφή με μαλακούς ιστούς.
• Αν το προϊόν έρθει σε επαφή με οποιονδήποτε μαλακό ιστό, ξεπλύνετε ΑΜΕΣΩΣ την περιοχή με άφθονη 

ποσότητα νερού
• Οι αποκαλύψεις κοντά στον πολφό θα πρέπει να αντιμετωπίζονται με προστατευτική βάση πριν από την 

τοποθέτηση της αδροποίησης.
• Οι ασθενείς και οι επαγγελματίες οδοντίατροι πρέπει να φορούν προστατευτικά γυαλιά με πλευρικές ασπίδες
• Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τα συνιστώμενα ρύγχη
• Τα ρύγχη είναι μόνο μιας χρήσης  
• Για να αποφύγετε την απόφραξη, αφαιρέστε το ρύγχος και ξανακλείστε με το καπάκι με σπείρωμα Luer 

μεταξύ κάθε χρήσης
• Σε περίπτωση κατάποσης του προϊόντος, πιείτε μεγάλες ποσότητες νερού και επικοινωνήστε με έναν ιατρό. Σε 

περίπτωση αναρρόφησης του προϊόντος, αναζητήστε αμέσως ιατρική βοήθεια.
Βηματικές οδηγίες
Προετοιμασία - Σύριγγα 1,2 ml

1)  Αφαιρέστε το καπάκι με σπείρωμα Luer.
2)  Τοποθετήστε με ασφάλεια το συνιστώμενο ρύγχος.
3)  Επαληθεύστε τη ροή της αδροποίησης πριν από την ενδοστοματική χρήση. Αν συναντήσετε αντίσταση, 

αντικαταστήστε το ρύγχος και ελέγξτε ξανά.
4)  Ελέγξτε το χρώμα και τη συνοχή της ροής του προϊόντος πριν από την εφαρμογή. Αρχικά μπορεί να εκχυθεί μια 

μικρή ποσότητα διαυγούς υγρού από τη σύριγγα (αυτό είναι φυσιολογικό).
Προετοιμασία - Σύριγγα IndiSpense
1) Αφαιρέστε το καπάκι με σπείρωμα Luer από τη σύριγγα IndiSpense.
2) Τοποθετήστε τη σύριγγα των 1,2 ml στο αρσενικό σπείρωμα της σύριγγας IndiSpense.
3) Πιέστε το έμβολο της σύριγγας IndiSpense ενώ οδηγείτε το έμβολο της σύριγγας των 1,2 ml στην 
επιθυμητή πλήρωση.
4) Ξεχωρίστε τις σύριγγες και κλείστε ξανά τη σύριγγα IndiSpense με το καπάκι με σπείρωμα Luer.
5) Τοποθετήστε με ασφάλεια το ρύγχος εργασίας στη σύριγγα των 1,2 ml.
Χρήση - Απευθείας τοποθέτηση

1)  Απομονώστε το δόντι (τα δόντια).
2)  Ξεπλύνετε και στεγνώστε την παρασκευασμένη περιοχή.
3)  Εφαρμόστε την αδροποίηση σε τροχισμένη αδαμαντίνη (με φρέζα, δίσκο ή αεροτριβή) και οδοντίνη για 15 

δευτερόλεπτα ή εφαρμόστε την αδροποίηση σε ατρόχιστη αδαμαντίνη για 30 δευτερόλεπτα (π.χ. ορθοδοντικά 
άγκιστρα ή μη παρασκευασμένα sealants). 

4)  Ξεπλύνετε καλά και στεγνώστε στο επίπεδο που υποδεικνύεται σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή του 
συγκολλητικού παράγοντα.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Σε περίπτωση εφαρμογής του αντιβακτηριακού διαλύματος Consepsis™ (CHX), εφαρμόστε και στεγνώστε 
στο επίπεδο που υποδεικνύεται σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή του συγκολλητικού παράγοντα.
Χρήση - Επανορθωτικός καθαρισμός με φωσφορικό οξύ
1) Μετά τη χρήση υδροφθορικού οξέος, εφαρμόστε την αδροποίηση στο εσωτερικό της όψης ή στεφάνης 
πορσελάνης για 5 δευτερόλεπτα.
2) Ξεπλύνετε καλά. 
     ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Αν χρησιμοποιείτε τεχνική ολικής αδροποίησης, δεν χρειάζεται να εκτελέσετε αυτό το βήμα πριν από 
τον απαιτούμενο χρόνο αδροποίησης.
Επεξεργασία
Για να αποφύγετε τη διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση, να σκουπίζετε τη σύριγγα με απολυμαντικό ενδιάμεσου επιπέδου 
μεταξύ των χρήσεων και να χρησιμοποιείτε προστατευτικό κάλυμμα μίας χρήσης.  Αν δεν χρησιμοποιείται 
προστατευτικό κάλυμμα, η σύριγγα θα πρέπει να αντιμετωπίζεται ως μιας χρήσης.
Αποθήκευση και απόρριψη
Φυλάσσεται σύμφωνα με την ετικέτα της εξωτερικής συσκευασίας. 
Απορρίψτε τα απόβλητα σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανόνες, τις οδηγίες και τους κανονισμούς.
Διάφορες πληροφορίες
Αναφέρετε κάθε σοβαρό περιστατικό στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή.
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Descripción del producto

Ultra-Etch™ y Opal Etch™ son soluciones grabadoras de ácido fosfórico al 35% con una viscosidad óptima. La fluidez 
(de los productos) permite una ubicación precisa, incluyendo los surcos oclusales, pero son lo suficientemente 
viscosos para evitar la migración. Las soluciones grabadoras Ultra-Etch y Opal Etch tienen una profundidad de 
grabado autolimitada (profundidad media de 1.9 µm con un tiempo de grabado de 15 segundos). No contienen 
glicerina y están diseñados para ser eliminados rápida y completamente al enjuagar. 
Lea atentamente y comprenda todas las instrucciones y la información de la hoja de seguridad, de todos los 
productos descritos antes de utilizarlos.

Modo(s) de presentación

• Jeringa aplicadora de 1.2 ml y puntas aplicadoras
○ Punta Micro™ Azul
○ Punta de cepillo Inspiral™

• Jeringa IndiSpense™

Modo de uso o finalidad prevista

Se utiliza para grabar el esmalte y la dentina o para preparar superficies para la adhesión o cementación.

Contraindicaciones

• Para pacientes o usuarios con problemas de alergia, consulte el documento de alérgenos del producto 
disponible en www.ultradent.com. Si se observa una reacción alérgica, aclare abundantemente con agua el 
área expuesta y haga que el paciente consulte a su médico.

Advertencias y precauciones

• Evite el contacto con tejidos blandos.
• Si el producto entra en contacto con algún tejido blando, enjuague INMEDIATAMENTE el área con 

abundante agua.
• Las exposiciones cercanas a la pulpa deben tratarse con una base protectora antes de colocar el 

agente grabador.
• El paciente y los profesionales dentales deben llevar gafas protectoras con protección lateral.
• Utilice sólo las puntas recomendadas.
• Las puntas son de un solo uso.  
• Para evitar obstrucciones, retire la punta y vuelva a tapar con tapones Luer Lock entre cada uso.
• Si se ingiere el producto, la persona debe beber grandes cantidades de agua y ponerse en contacto con un 

médico. Si se aspira el producto, busque atención médica inmediatamente.

Instrucciones paso a paso

Preparación - Jeringa de 1.2 mL
1) Retire el tapón Luer Lock.
2) Fije bien la punta recomendada.
3) Verifique el flujo del agente grabador antes de la aplicarlo intraoralmente. Si siente resistencia, sustituya la 

punta y vuelva a verificar.
4) Verifique el color y la consistencia del flujo de producto antes de aplicarlo. Al principio, puede salir una 

pequeña cantidad de líquido transparente de la jeringa (esto es normal).
Preparación - Jeringa IndiSpense
1) Retire el tapón Luer Lock de la jeringa IndiSpense.
2) Enrosque la jeringa de 1.2 mL en la rosca macho de la jeringa IndiSpense.
3) Presione el émbolo de la IndiSpense mientras guía el émbolo de la jeringa de 1.2 mL hasta el llenado deseado.
4) Separe las jeringas y vuelva a tapar la jeringa IndiSpense con el tapón Luer.
5) Fije bien la punta de trabajo a la jeringa de 1.2 mL.
Uso - Aplicación directa

1) Aísle el o los dientes.
2) Enjuague y seque al área preparada.
3) Aplique el agente grabador sobre el esmalte cortado (abrasión con fresa, disco o aire con partículas) y la 

dentina durante 15 segundos; o aplique el agente grabador sobre el esmalte sin cortar durante 30 segundos 
(es decir, brackets de ortodoncia o selladores sin preparar). 

4) Lave bien y seque al nivel indicado según las instrucciones del fabricante del adhesivo.
NOTA: Si aplica la solución antibacteriana Consepsis™ (CHX), aplíquela y séquela al nivel indicado según las 
instrucciones del fabricante del adhesivo.
Uso - Limpieza restauradora con ácido fosfórico
1) Después de utilizar ácido fluorhídrico, aplique el agente grabador en el interior de la carilla o corona de porcelana 
durante 5 segundos.
2) Enjuague abundantemente. 
     NOTA: Si utiliza una técnica de grabado total, no es necesario que realice este paso antes del tiempo de 
grabado requerido.

Procesamiento

Para evitar la contaminación cruzada, limpie la jeringa con un desinfectante de nivel intermedio entre usos y utilice 
una funda protectora desechable.  Si no se utiliza una funda protectora, la jeringa debe tratarse como de un solo uso.

Almacenamiento y eliminación de residuos

Almacene de acuerdo con la etiqueta exterior del embalaje. 
Elimine los residuos de acuerdo con las normas, directrices y reglamentos locales.

Consideraciones técnicas

Información adicional

Reporte cualquier incidente grave al fabricante y a la autoridad competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Popis produktu

Ultra-Etch™ a Opal Etch™ jsou oba 35% roztoky leptadla kyseliny fosforečné s optimální viskozitou. Tekutost umožňuje 
přesné umístění, včetně okluzních jamek, ale je dostatečně viskózní, aby zabránila migraci. Leptadla Ultra-Etch a Opal 
Etch se samy limitují v hloubce leptání (průměrná hloubka 1,9 µm s 15vteřinovým leptáním). Neobsahují glycerin a 
jsou navrženy pro rychlé a úplné odstranění po opláchnutí. 
U všech popsaných produktů si před použitím pečlivě přečtěte všechny pokyny a informace v bezpečnostních listech.

Formy balení

• Aplikační stříkačka 1,2 ml a aplikační kanyly
○ Kanyla Blue Micro™
○ Kanyla kartáčku Inspiral™

• Stříkačka IndiSpense™

Indikace pro použití / zamýšlený účel

Používá se k leptání skloviny a dentinu nebo k přípravě povrchů pro lepení nebo fixaci.

Kontraindikace

• Informace o pacientech nebo uživatelích s alergiemi naleznete v dokumentu o alergenech na stránkách 
www.ultradent.com. Pokud je pozorována alergická reakce, důkladně opláchněte exponovanou oblast vodou a 
požádejte pacienta, aby se poradil se svým lékařem.

Varování a bezpečnostní opatření

• Zamezte kontaktu s měkkými tkáněmi.
• Pokud se produkt dostane do kontaktu s měkkou tkání, OKAMŽITĚ opláchněte oblast velkým množstvím vody
• Expozice v blízkosti pulpy by měla být před umístěním leptadla ošetřena ochrannou bází
• Pacienti a zubní lékaři musí nosit ochranné brýle s bočními štíty
• Používejte pouze doporučené kanyly
• Kanyly jsou pouze na jedno použití  
• Aby nedošlo k ucpání, mezi každým použitím odstraňte kanylu a znovu ji zakryjte uzávěrem Luer Lock
• Při požití přípravku vypijte velké množství vody a kontaktujte lékaře. Pokud je produkt vdechnut, okamžitě 

vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

Pokyny krok za krokem

Příprava – 1,2 ml stříkačka
1) Sejměte uzávěr Luer Lock.
2) Bezpečně připevněte doporučenou kanylu.
3) Před intraorální aplikací ověřte průtok leptadla. Pokud narazíte na odpor, vyměňte kanylu a znovu zkontrolujte.
4) Před aplikací ověřte barvu a konzistenci toku produktu. Zpočátku může ze stříkačky vyjít pouze malé množství 

čiré kapaliny (je to normální).
Příprava – stříkačka IndiSpense
1) Sejměte uzávěr Luer Lock ze stříkačky IndiSpense.
2) Připojte 1,2ml stříkačku k vnějším závitům stříkačky IndiSpense.
3) Stiskněte píst IndiSpense a současně zaveďte píst stříkačky o objemu 1,2 ml do požadovaného objemu náplně.
4) Oddělte stříkačky a znovu uzavřete stříkačku IndiSpense uzávěrem Luer.
5) Bezpečně připojte pracovní hrot ke stříkačce o objemu 1,2 ml.
Použití – přímé umístění

1) Izolujte zub (zuby).
2) Opláchněte a osušte připravené místo.
3) Aplikujte leptadlo na preparovanou sklovinu (frézou, kotoučem nebo abrazí vzduchovými částicemi) a dentin 

po dobu 15 vteřin; nebo aplikujte leptadlo na nepreparovanou sklovinu po dobu 30 vteřin (např. ortodontická 
rovnátka nebo nepřipravené sealanty). 

4) Důkladně opláchněte a vysušte do úrovně podle pokynů výrobce adhesiva.
POZNÁMKA: Pokud používáte antibakteriální roztok Consepsis™ (CHX), naneste a vysušte ho do úrovně podle pokynů 
výrobce adhesiva.
Použití – čištění kyselinou fosforečnou
1)  Po použití kyseliny fluorovodíkové naneste leptadlo na vnitřní stranu porcelánové fazety nebo korunky po dobu 
5 vteřin.
2) Důkladně opláchněte. 
     POZNÁMKA: Pokud používáte techniku celkového leptání, není třeba tento krok provádět před požadovanou 
dobou leptání.

Zpracování

Abyste zabránili křížové kontaminaci, mezi použitím otřete stříkačku dezinfekčním prostředkem střední úrovně 
účinnosti a použijte jednorázový ochranný návlek.  Pokud se ochranný návlek nepoužívá, stříkačka by měla být 
považována za jednorázovou.

Skladování a likvidace

Uchovávejte podle etikety na vnějším obalu. 
Zlikvidujte odpad v souladu s místními pravidly, pokyny a předpisy.

Různé informace

Oznamte jakýkoli závažný incident výrobci a příslušnému orgánu.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Produktbeskrivelse

Ultra-Etch™ og Opal Etch™ er begge 35% fosforsyre æts opløsninger med en optimal viskositet. Flydeevnen muliggør 
præcis placering, inklusive okklusale relieffer, men er alligevel viskøs nok til at forhindre at det flyder. Ultra-Etch og 
Opal Etch ætsgeler er selvbegrænsende i ætsdybden (gennemsnitlig dybde på 1,9 µm med 15 sekunders ætsning). 
De indeholder ingen glycerin og er designet til hurtig og fuldstændig fjernelse efter skylning. 
Læs og forstå alle instruktioner og SDS-oplysninger omhyggeligt for alle beskrevne produkter før brug.

Leveringsformular (er)

• 1,2 ml applikationssprøjte og applikationsspidser
○ Blå Micro™ spids
○ Inspiral™ børstespids

• IndiSpense™ sprøjte

Indikationer for brug/tilsigtet formål

Bruges til ætsning af emalje og dentin eller til at forberede overflader til bonding eller forsegling.

Kontraindikationer

• Angiv kontraindikationer her i rækkefølge eller risiko/sværhedsgrad. Hvis ingen kontraindikationer, angiv 
"Ingen kontraindikationer er blevet identificeret for produktet".

• For patienter eller brugere med allergiproblemer henvises til produktallergendokumentet tilgængeligt på 
www.ultradent.com. Hvis der observeres en allergisk reaktion, skylles det udsatte område grundigt med vand, 
og patienten skal konsultere sin læge.

Advarsler og forholdsregler

• Undgå kontakt med blødt væv.
• Hvis produktet kommer i kontakt med blødt væv, skal du STRAKS skylle området med rigelige mængder vand
• Eksponeringer i nærheden af pulpa bør behandles med en beskyttende base, før ætsemidlet appliceres
• Patienter og tandlæger skal bære beskyttelsesbriller med sideskærme
• Brug kun anbefalede tips
• Spidser er kun til engangsbrug  
• For at undgå tilstopning skal du fjerne spidsen og sætte Luer Lock hætten på igen mellem hver brug
• Hvis produktet indtages, drik store mængder vand og kontakt en læge. Søg omgående lægehjælp, hvis 

produktet aspireres.

Trinvise instruktioner

Forberedelse - 1,2 ml sprøjte
1) Fjern Luer Lock-hætten.
2) Fastgør den anbefalede spids sikkert.
3) Kontrollér ætsgelens flow, før der appliceres intraoralt. Hvis der er modstand, udskiftes spidsen og 

kontrollér igen.
4) Kontrollér farven og konsistensen af produktflowet, før du påfører det. I starten kan der komme en lille 

mængde klar væske ud af sprøjten (det er normalt).
Forberedelse - IndiSpense-sprøjte
1) Fjern Luer Lock hætten fra IndiSpense sprøjten.
2) Sæt 1.2 ml sprøjten på IndiSpense sprøjtens udvendige gevind.
3) Tryk IndiSpense stemplet ned, mens du fører 1.2 ml sprøjtestemplet til den ønskede fyldning.
4) Adskil sprøjter og påsæt igen Luer-hætten på IndiSpense sprøjten.
5) Monter applikationsspidsen sikkert på 1.2 ml sprøjten.
Anvend - Direkte applicering

1) Isoler tanden (tænderne).
2) Skyl og tør det forberedte område.
3) Påfør ætsgelen på beslebet emalje (bor, disc eller pulver slibning) og dentin i 15 sekunder; eller påfør 

ætsemiddel på ubeslebet emalje i 30 sekunder (dvs. ortodontiske brackets eller uforberedte forseglinger). 
4) Skyl grundigt og tør til det niveau, der er angivet i adhæsiv producentens anvisninger.

BEMÆRK: Hvis du anvender Consepsis™ antibakteriel opløsning (CHX), skal du påføre og tørre til det niveau, der er 
angivet i adhæsiv producentens anvisninger.
Anvendelse - Restaurerende fosforsyre-rensning
1) Efter brug af flussyre, skal der ætses på indersiden af porcelænsfacade eller krone i 5 sekunder.
2) Skyl grundigt. 
     BEMÆRK: Hvis du bruger en total ætseteknik, er det ikke nødvendigt at udføre dette trin før den ønskede ætsetid.

Procedure

For at undgå krydskontaminering skal sprøjten aftørres med et desinfektionsmiddel på mellemniveau mellem hver 
brug, og der skal bruges et engangsbarriere overtræk.  Hvis der ikke anvendes et barriere overtræk, skal sprøjten 
behandles som engangsbrug.

Opbevaring og bortskaffelse

Opbevares i henhold til den ydre emballages etiket. 
Bortskaf affald i henhold til lokale regler, retningslinjer og bestemmelser.

Diverse oplysninger

Indberet enhver alvorlig hændelse til producenten og den kompetente myndighed.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Ultra-Etch™
35 % fosforna kiselina
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Ultra-Etch™
35% Phosphoric Acid

Manufactured in the USA from globally sourced materials

18005AR21

Ultra-Etch™
35% fosforo rūgštis

™Ultra-Etch
٪35 حمض الفوسفوريك

Ultra-Etch™
35% acid fosforic

Ultra-Etch™
35% 인산

Prekės aprašymas

"Ultra-Etch™" ir "Opal Etch™" yra 35 % fosforo rūgšties ėsdinimo tirpalai, pasižymintys optimaliu 
klampumu. Dėl takumo galima tiksliai uždėti, įskaitant okliuzinius griovelius, tačiau jis yra pakankamai 
klampus, kad neleistų migruoti. "Ultra-Etch" ir "Opal Etch" ėsdinimo priemonių ėsdinimo gylis yra 
savaime ribojamas (vidutinis ėsdinimo gylis yra 1,9 µm, kai ėsdinama 15 sekundžių). Juose nėra 
glicerino ir jie skirti greitai ir visiškai pašalinti nuskalaujant. 
Prieš naudodami visus aprašytus produktus, atidžiai perskaitykite ir supraskite visas instrukcijas ir 
SDS informaciją.

Pristatymo forma (-os)

• 1,2 ml švirkštas ir padavimo antgaliai
○ Blue Micro™ antgalis
○ Inspiral™ šepetėlio antgalis

• IndiSpense™ švirkštas

Naudojimo indikacijos / numatoma paskirtis

Naudojamas emaliui ir dentinui ėsdinti arba paviršiams paruošti klijavimui ar klijavimui.

Kontraindikacijos

• Pacientams ar naudotojams, turintiems problemų dėl alergijos, žr. gaminio alergenų dokumentą, 
kurį galima rasti adresu www.ultradent.com. Pastebėjus alerginę reakciją, paveiktą vietą 
kruopščiai nuplaukite vandeniu ir kreipkitės į gydytoją.

Įspėjimai ir atsargumo priemonės

• Venkite kontakto su minkštaisiais audiniais.
• Jei produktas pateko ant minkštųjų audinių, nedelsdami nuplaukite tą vietą dideliu 

kiekiu vandens.
• Netoli pulpos esančios vietos prieš ėsdinant turėtų būti padengtos apsauginiu pagrindu.
• Pacientai ir odontologijos specialistai turi dėvėti apsauginius akinius su šoniniais skydais
• Naudokite tik rekomenduojamus antgalius
• Antgaliai yra vienkartiniai  
• Kad išvengtumėte užsikimšimo, kiekvieną kartą naudodami nuimkite antgalį ir vėl uždėkite Luer 

Lock dangtelius.
• Jei produkto nurijote, gerkite daug vandens ir kreipkitės į gydytoją. Jei produkto įkvėpėte, 

nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją.

Pakopinės instrukcijos

Paruošimas - 1,2 ml Švirkštas
1) Nuimkite Luer Lock dangtelį.
2) Saugiai pritvirtinkite rekomenduojamą antgalį.
3) Prieš ekspresuodami intraoraliai patikrinkite ėsdinimo skysčio tekėjimą. Jei pasipriešinimas yra, 

pakeiskite antgalį ir dar kartą patikrinkite.
4) Prieš tepdami patikrinkite produkto srauto spalvą ir konsistenciją. Iš pradžių iš švirkšto gali 

išsiskirti nedidelis kiekis skaidraus skysčio (tai normalu).
Paruošimas - IndiSpense švirkštas
1) Nuimkite Luer Lock dangtelį nuo IndiSpense švirkšto.
2) Pritvirtinkite 1,2 ml švirkštą prie "IndiSpense" švirkšto išorinio sriegio.
3) Nuspauskite IndiSpense stūmoklį ir nukreipkite 1,2 ml švirkšto stūmoklį iki norimo užpildymo.
4) Atskirkite švirkštus ir vėl uždarykite IndiSpense švirkštą su Luer dangteliu.
5) Saugiai pritvirtinkite darbinį antgalį prie 1,2 ml švirkšto.
Naudojimas - Tiesioginis pateikimas

1) Izoliuokite dantį (dantis).
2) Nuplaukite ir išdžiovinkite paruoštą vietą.
3) 15 sekundžių užtepkite ėsdinimo priemone nupjautą emalį (grąžtas, diskas ar oro abrazija) ir 

dentiną; arba 30 sekundžių užtepkite ėsdinimo priemone nenupjautą emalį (ty ortodontinius 
breketus arba neparuoštus silantus). 

4) Kruopščiai nuplaukite ir išdžiovinkite iki surišiklio gamintojo instrukcijose nurodyto lygio.
PASTABA: Jei naudojate Consepsis™ antibakterinį tirpalą (CHX), užtepkite ir išdžiovinkite tiek, kiek 
nurodyta surišiklio gamintojo instrukcijose.
Naudojimas - Atkuriamasis fosforo rūgšties valymas
1) Panaudoję vandenilio chlorido rūgštį, 5 sekundes ėsdinkite porcelianinio venyro ar vainikėlio vidų.
2) Kruopščiai nuplaukite. 
     PASTABA: Jei naudojate visišką ėsdinimo techniką, šio veiksmo atlikti nereikia prieš reikalaujamą 
ėsdinimo laiką.

Apdorojimas

Kad išvengtumėte kryžminio užteršimo, tarp naudojimo būdų nuvalykite švirkštą vidutinio lygio 
dezinfekavimo priemone ir naudokite vienkartinę apsauginę movą.  Jei nenaudojama apsauginė mova, 
švirkštas turi būti laikomas vienkartiniu.

Sandėliavimas ir šalinimas

Laikyti pagal išorinės pakuotės etiketę. 
Išmeskite atliekas pagal vietines taisykles, gaires ir reglamentus.

Įvairi informacija

Apie bet kokį rimtą incidentą praneškite gamintojui ir kompetentingai institucijai.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Ultra-Etch™
35% Aċidu fosforiku

제품 설명:
Ultra-Etch™ 및 Opal Etch™는 모두 최적의 점도를 가진 35% 인산 에칭 용액입니다. 
유동성은 교합 홈을 포함하여 정확한 배치를 허용하지만 이동을 방지할 수 있을 만큼 
충분히 점성이 있습니다. Ultra-Etch™ 및 Opal Etch™는 에칭 깊이(15초 에칭 시 평균 깊이 
1.9μm)에서 자체 제한적입니다. 글리세린이 포함되어 있지 않으며 헹굼시 빠르고 완벽하게 
제거되도록 설계되었습니다. 

설명된 모든 제품에 대해 사용하기 전에 모든 지침과 SDS 정보를 주의 깊게 
읽고 이해하십시오.
배달 양식

• 1.2ml 시린지 및 팁
○ Blue Micro™ 팁
○ Inspiral™ 브러시 팁

• IndiSpense™ 시린지
[여기에 1차 및 위험 관련 구성 요소를 농도나 범위를 포함하지 않고 일반적인 
형식으로 나열하십시오.]
사용/목적 표시
에나멜과 상아질을 에칭하거나 접착 또는 루팅을 위해 표면을 준비하는 데 사용됩니다.
금지사항

• 알레르기가 있는 환자 또는 사용자의 경우 www.ultradent.com 에서 제공되는 제품 
알레르겐 문서를 참조하십시오. 알레르기 반응이 관찰되면 노출된 부위를 물로 완전히 
헹구고 환자가 의사와 상담하도록 하십시오.

경고 및 예방 조치
• 연조직과의 접촉을 피하십시오.
• 제품이 연조직에 닿은 경우 즉시 다량의 물로 해당 부위를 헹굽니다
• 펄프 근처 노출은 에칭액을 배치하기 전에 보호 베이스로 처리해야 합니다
• 환자 및 치과 전문가는 측면 보호대가 있는 보호 안경을 착용해야 합니다.
• 권장 팁만 사용
• 팁은 일회용입니다.  
• 막힘을 방지하려면 팁을 제거하고 매번 사용할 때마다 Luer Lock 캡으로 다시 

캡을 씌우십시오
• 제품을 삼킨 경우 다량의 물을 마시고 의사의 진찰을 받으십시오. 제품 흡인 시,  즉시 

의사의 진료를 받으십시오.
단계별 지침
준비 - 1.2 ml 시린지

1) 루어 락 캡을 제거합니다.
2) 추천 팁을 단단히 부착 하십시오.
3) 구강 내에서 발현하기 전에 식각액 흐름을 확인하십시오. 저항이 충족되면 팁을 교체하고 

다시 확인하십시오.
4) 적용하기 전에 제품 흐름의 색상과 일관성을 확인하십시오. 처음에는 소량의 투명한 

액체가 주사기에서 표현될 수 있습니다(이는 정상입니다).
준비 - IndiSpense 시린지
1) IndiSpense 시린지에서 Luer Lock 캡을 제거합니다.
2) 1.2ml 시린지를 IndiSpense 시린지의 수나사에 부착합니다.
3) 1.2ml 시린지 플런저를 원하는 충전으로 안내하면서 IndiSpense 플런저를 누릅니다.
4) 시린지를 분리하고 IndiSpense 시린지를 Luer 캡으로 다시 덮습니다.
5) 작업 팁을 1.2ml 시린지에 단단히 부착합니다.
사용 - 직접 배치

1) 치아 (치아)를 분리하십시오.
2) 준비된 부분을 헹구고 말리십시오.
3) 에쳔트를 에나멜(버, 디스크 또는 공기 입자 마모)과 상아질에 15초 동안 적용합니다. 

또는 삭제되지 않은 에나멜에 30초 동안 에천트를 바릅니다(예: 교정용 브래킷 또는 
준비되지 않은 실런트). 

4) 접착제 제조업체의 지침에 따라 지시된 수준으로 철저히 헹구고 건조시키십시오.
알림: Consepsis™ 항균 용액(CHX)을 바르는 경우 접착제 제조업체의 지침에 따라 지시된 
수준으로 바르고 건조시킵니다.
사용 - 수복 인산 클렌징
1) 불산 사용 후 도자기 무늬목이나 크라운 내부에 5초간 에칭을 가합니다.
2) 꼼꼼하게 헹궈냅니다. 
     참고: 전체 에칭 테크닉을 사용하는 경우 필요한 에칭 시간 전에 이 단계를 수행할 
필요가 없습니다.
가공
교차 오염을 방지하려면 사용 사이에 중간 수준의 소독제로 주사기를 닦고 일회용 배리어 
슬리브를 사용하십시오.  배리어 슬리브를 사용하지 않는 경우 주사기는 일회용으로 
취급해야 합니다.
보관 및 폐기
외부 포장 라벨에 따라 보관하십시오. 
현지 규칙, 지침 및 규정에 따라 폐기물을 처리하십시오.
기타 정보
심각한 사고 발생시 제조업체와 관할 당국에 보고하십시오.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Ultra-Etch™
35% kyselina fosforečná

Descrierea produsului
Atât Ultra-Etch™, cât și Opal Etch™ sunt soluții de decapare cu acid fosforic 35% cu o vâscozitate 
optimă. Fluiditatea soluțiilor permite plasarea precisă, inclusiv în canalele ocluzale, dar acestea sunt 
suficient de vâscoase pentru a preveni migrarea. Soluțiile de decapare Ultra-Etch și Opal sunt limitate 
în mod automat în ceea ce privește adâncimea de lucru (adâncimea medie de 1,9 μm la un timp de 
decapare de 15 secunde). Acestea nu conțin glicerină și sunt concepute pentru îndepărtarea rapidă 
și completă prin clătire. 
Pentru toate produsele descrise, citiți cu atenție și înțelegeți toate instrucțiunile și informațiile FDS 
înainte de utilizare.
Formular(e) de livrare

• Seringă pentru administrare de 1,2 ml și sfaturi pentru administrare
○ Vârf albastru Micro™
○ Vârf tip pensulă Inspiral™

• Seringă IndiSpense™
Indicații de utilizare/ scop preconizat
Utilizate pentru decaparea smalțului și dentinei sau pentru pregătirea suprafețelor pentru lipire.
Contraindicaţii

• [Enumerați aici contraindicațiile în ordine în funcție de risc/ severitate. Dacă nu există 
contraindicații, menționați „Nu au fost identificate contraindicații pentru produs”].

• Pentru pacienții sau utilizatorii cu alergii, consultați documentul privind alergenii produsului 
disponibil la www.ultradent.com. Dacă se observă o reacție alergică, clătiți bine zona expusă cu 
apă și cereți pacientului să consulte medicul.

Atenționări și precauții
• Evitați contactul cu țesuturile moi.
• Dacă produsul vine în contact cu orice țesut moale, clătiți IMEDIAT zona cu apă în abundență
• Expunerile din apropierea pulpei trebuie tratate cu o bază protectoare înainte de plasarea 

soluției de decapare
• Pacienții și dentiștii trebuie să poarte ochelari de protecție cu protecții laterale
• Utilizați numai vârfurile recomandate
• Vârfurile sunt de unică folosință  
• Pentru a evita înfundarea, scoateți vârful și reacoperiți cu capacele Luer Lock între fiecare utilizare
• Dacă produsul este ingerat, beți cantități mari de apă și contactați un medic. Dacă produsul este 

aspirat, solicitați asistență medicală imediată.
• [Adăugați aici avertismente și precauții.]

Instrucțiuni pas cu pas
Mod de preparare - seringă de 1,2 ml

1) Scoateți capacul Luer Lock.
2) Atașați în mod sigur vârful recomandat.
3) Verificați fluxul de soluție de decapare înainte de a efectua vreo operație în cavitatea bucală. Dacă 

întâmpinați rezistență la curgere, înlocuiți vârful și verificați din nou.
4) Verificați culoarea și consistența produsului fluid înainte de aplicare. Inițial, din seringă poate ieși 

o cantitate mică de lichid limpede (acest lucru este normal).
Mod de preparare - Seringă IndiSpense
1) Îndepărtați capacul Luer Lock de pe seringa IndiSpense.
2) Atașați seringa de 1,2 ml la firele tată ale seringii IndiSpense.
3) Apăsați pistonul IndiSpense în timp ce ghidați pistonul seringii de 1,2 ml către golul dorit.
4) Separați seringile și reacoperiți seringa IndiSpense cu capac Luer.
5) Atașați în mod sigur vârful de lucru la seringa de 1,2 ml.
Utilizare - Plasare directă

1) Izolați dintele (dinții).
2) Clătiți și uscați zona pregătită.
3) Aplicați soluție de decapare pe smalțul prelucrat (cu acul, cu discul sau polizat cu particule de aer) 

și pe dentină timp de 15 secunde; sau aplicați soluția de decapare pe smalțul neprelucrat (adică 
proteze ortodontice sau materiale de etanșare nepregătite) timp de 30 de secunde. 

4) Clătiți bine și uscați la nivelul indicat în instrucțiunile producătorului adezivului.
NOTĂ: Dacă aplicați soluția antibacteriană Consepsis™ (CHX), aplicați și uscați la nivelul indicat în 
instrucțiunile producătorului adezivului.
Utilizare - Curățarea restaurativă cu acid fosforic
1) După utilizarea acidului fluorhidric, aplicați soluția de decapare pe interiorul fațetei sau coroanei din 
porțelan timp de 5 secunde.
2) Clătiți bine. 
     NOTĂ: Dacă utilizați o tehnică de decapare totală, nu este nevoie să efectuați acest pas înainte de 
durata necesară de decapare.
Prelucrare
Pentru a evita contaminarea încrucișată, ștergeți seringa cu un dezinfectant corespunzător între utilizări 
și utilizați un manșon de protecție de unică folosință.  Dacă nu se utilizează un manșon de protecție, 
seringa trebuie tratată ca fiind de unică folosință.
Depozitare și eliminare
A se păstra conform informațiilor de pe eticheta ambalajului exterior. 
Eliminați deșeurile în conformitate cu normele, liniile directoare și reglementările locale.
Informații diverse
Raportați orice incident grav producătorului și autorității competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Ultra-Etch™
35% kwas fosforowy

รายละเอีียดสินิค้้า
Ultra-Etch™ และ Opal Etch™ เป็น็สารละลายกััดกัรดฟอสฟอรกิั 35% ท่ี่�มีค่วามีหนดืท่ี่�เหมีาะสมี ความีสามีารถในกัาร
ไหลช่ว่ยใหว้างตำำาแหนง่ได้อยา่งแมีน่ยำา รวมีถึงรอ่งบดเค่�ยว แต่ำมีค่วามีหนดืเพีย่งพีอท่ี่�จะป็้องกัันกัารเคลื�อนตัำว ตัำวกััดแบบ 
Ultra-Etch และ Opal Etch สามีารถจำากััดความีลกึัของกัารกััดได้เอง (ความีลกึัเฉล่�ย 1.9 µm โดยใช่เ้วลากััด 15 วนิาท่ี่) ไมีม่ี่
กัลเ่ซอรน่และออกัแบบมีาเพีื�อกัารกัำาจดัได้อยา่งรวดเรว็และหมีดจดเมีื�อลา้ง 

สำาหรบัผลติำภััณฑ์์ทัี่�งหมีดท่ี่�อธิบิายไว ้โป็รดอ่านและที่ำาความีเขา้ใจคำาแนะนำาและขอ้มูีล SDS ทัี่�งหมีดอยา่งละเอ่ยดกั่อนใช่ง้าน
แบบฟอีรม์การจััดสิง่

• กัระบอกัฉ่ดยาขนาด 1.2 มีล.และทิี่ป็
○ ทิี่ป็ Blue Micro™
○ ทิี่ป็แบบแป็รง Inspiral™

• กัระบอกัฉ่ดยา IndiSpense™
ข้อ้ีบง่ชี้ี�สิำาหรบัการใชี้ง้าน/วัตัถุปุระสิงค์้ทีี่�ตั�งใจัไวั้
ใช่ส้ำาหรบักััดช่ั�นเคลอืบฟนัและเนื�อฟนั หรอืเพีื�อเตำรย่มีพีื�นผิวสำาหรบักัารติำดหรอืยดึเกัาะ
ข้อ้ีห้าม

• สำาหรบัผู้ป็ว่ยหรอืผู้ใช่ท่้ี่�มีป่็ัญหาเก่ั�ยวกัับภัมูีแิพี ้โป็รดดเูอกัสารเก่ั�ยวกัับสารกั่อภัมูีแิพีข้องผลติำภััณฑ์์ได้ท่ี่� www.
ultradent.com หากัพีบอากัารแพี ้ใหล้า้งบรเิวณท่ี่�สมัีผัสด้วยนำ�าสะอาดและใหผู้้ป็ว่ยป็รกึัษาแพีที่ย์

ค้ำาเตือีนและข้อ้ีค้วัรระวังั
• หลก่ัเล่�ยงกัารสมัีผัสกัับเนื�อเยื�ออ่อน
• หากัผลติำภััณฑ์์สมัีผัสกัับเนื�อเยื�ออ่อน ใหล้า้งบรเิวณนั�นทัี่นท่ี่ด้วยนำ�าป็รมิีาณมีากั
• ใกัลกั้ับรูที่ะลเุนื�อเยื�อในควรได้รบักัารป็ฏิิบติัำด้วยฐานป็้องกัันกั่อนท่ี่�จะใสส่ารกััดกัรอ่น
• ผู้ป็ว่ยและทัี่นตำแพีที่ยต้์ำองสวมีแวน่ตำาป็้องกัันท่ี่�มีก่ัระบงัด้านขา้ง
• ใช่ทิ้ี่ป็ท่ี่�แนะนำาเท่ี่านั�น
• ทิี่ป็เป็น็แบบใช่ค้รั�งเด่ยวเท่ี่านั�น  
• เพีื�อหลก่ัเล่�ยงกัารอุดตัำน ใหถ้อดทิี่ป็ออกัและป็ดิฝาใหมีด้่วยฝาป็ดิแบบ Luer Lock ระหวา่งกัารใช่ง้านแต่ำละครั�ง
• หากักัลนืกิันผลติำภััณฑ์์เขา้ไป็ ใหด้ื�มีนำ�าป็รมิีาณมีากั ๆ และติำดต่ำอแพีที่ย ์หากัสำาลกััผลติำภััณฑ์์ ใหไ้ป็พีบแพีที่ยทั์ี่นท่ี่

ค้ำาแนะนำาทีี่ละข้ั�นตอีน
การเตรยีมการ - กระบอีกฉีีดยา 1.2 มล.

1) ถอดฝาป็ดิ Luer Lock
2) ติำดทิี่ป็ท่ี่�แนะนำาอยา่งป็ลอดภััย
3) ตำรวจสอบกัารไหลของสารกััดกัรอ่นกั่อนท่ี่�จะบบ่ภัายในช่อ่งป็ากั หากัพีบแรงต้ำาน ใหเ้ป็ล่�ยนทิี่ป็และตำรวจสอบอ่กัครั�ง
4) ตำรวจสอบสแ่ละความีสมีำ�าเสมีอของกัารไหลของผลติำภััณฑ์์กั่อนใช่ ้ในขั�นต้ำนของเหลวใสจำานวนเลก็ัน้อยอาจไหลออกัมีา

จากักัระบอกัฉ่ดยา (ซึ�งเป็น็เรื�องป็กัติำ)
การเตรยีมการ - กระบอีกฉีีดยา IndiSpense
1) ถอดฝาป็ดิ Luer Lock ออกัจากักัระบอกัฉ่ดยา IndiSpense
2) ต่ำอกัระบอกัฉ่ดยาขนาด 1.2 มีล. เขา้กัับเกัลย่วตัำวผู้ของกัระบอกัฉ่ดยา IndiSpense
3) กัดลกูัสบู IndiSpense ขณะท่ี่�ดันกัระบอกัฉ่ดยาขนาด 1.2 มีล. ไป็ยงัท่ี่�ต้ำองกัาร
4) แยกักัระบอกัฉ่ดยาและป็ดิฝากัระบอกัฉ่ดยา IndiSpense ใหมีด้่วยฝาป็ดิ Luer
5) ติำดป็ลายทิี่ป็เขา้กัับกัระบอกัฉ่ดยาขนาด 1.2 มีล. ใหแ้นน่
ใชี้ ้- ตำาแหนง่โดยตรง

1) แยกัฟนั (ฟนั)
2) ลา้งและเช่ด็บรเิวณท่ี่�เตำรย่มีไวใ้หแ้หง้
3) ใช่น้ำ�ายากััดกัับช่ั�นเคลอืบฟนัท่ี่�เจย่ระไนแลว้ (bur, disc, หรอื air particle abrasion) และเนื�อฟนัเป็น็เวลา 15 

วนิาท่ี่; หรอืใช่น้ำ�ายากััดกัับเคลอืบฟนัท่ี่�ไมีไ่ด้เจย่ระไนเป็น็เวลา 30 วนิาท่ี่ (เช่น่ แบรค็เก็ัตำจดัฟนัหรอืวสัดอุุดหลมุีรอ่ง
ฟนัท่ี่�ไมีไ่ด้เตำรย่มีไว)้ 

4) ลา้งใหส้ะอาดและเช่ด็ใหแ้หง้ตำามีคำาแนะนำาของผู้ผลติำกัาว
หมีายเหตำ ุ: หากัใช่น้ำ�ายาต้ำานแบคท่ี่เรย่ Consepsis™ (CHX) ใหท้ี่าและเช่ด็ใหแ้หง้ตำามีคำาแนะนำาของผู้ผลติำกัาว
การใชี้ ้- การที่ำาค้วัามสิะอีาดกรดฟอีสิฟอีรกิเพื่ื�อีการฟ้� นฟู
1) หลงัจากัใช่ก้ัรดไฮโดรฟลอูอรกิัแลว้ ใหท้ี่านำ�ายากััดด้านในของพีอรซ์เลนวเ่น่ยรห์รอืครอบฟนัเป็น็เวลา 5 วนิาท่ี่
2) ลา้งออกัใหส้ะอาด 
     หมีายเหตำ ุ: หากัใช่เ้ที่คนิคกัารกััดแบบรวมี ไมีจ่ำาเป็น็ต้ำองที่ำาขั�นตำอนน่�กั่อนเวลากัารกััดท่ี่�คณุต้ำองกัาร

การที่ำาแมพ่ื่มิพื่์
เพีื�อหลก่ัเล่�ยงกัารป็นเป็้� อนขา้มี ใหเ้ช่ด็กัระบอกัฉ่ดยาด้วยนำ�ายาฆ่า่เช่ื�อระดับกัลางระหวา่งกัารใช่ง้านและใช่ป้็ลอกักัั�นแบบใช่แ้ลว้
ทิี่�ง  หากัไมีไ่ด้ใช่ป้็ลอกักัั�น ควรใช่ก้ัระบอกัฉ่ดยาแบบใช่ค้รั�งเด่ยว

การจััดเก็บและการกำาจััด
เก็ับตำามีฉลากับรรจุภััณฑ์์ด้านนอกั 
กัำาจดัขยะตำามีกัฎ แนวที่าง และขอ้บงัคับของท้ี่องถิ�น

ข้อ้ีมูลเบด็เตล็ด
รายงานเหตำกุัารณ์รา้ยแรงใด ๆ ต่ำอผู้ผลติำและหนว่ยงานท่ี่�มีอ่ำานาจ
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Ultra-Etch™
35 % fosforjeva kislina

Описание продукта
Ultra-Etch™ и Opal Etch™ представляют собой 35%-ные протравочные растворы фосфорной 
кислоты с оптимальной вязкостью. Текучесть обеспечивает точное внесение, включая 
окклюзионные канавки, но при этом является достаточно вязкой, чтобы предотвратить 
растекание. Протравочные растворы Ultra-Etch и Opal Etch самоограничиваются по глубине 
травления (средняя глубина 1,9 мкм при 15-секундном травлении). Они не содержат глицерина и 
предназначены для быстрого и полного удаления при ополаскивании. 
Перед использованием всех описанных продуктов внимательно прочтите и поймите все 
инструкции и информацию SDS.
Форма(ы) доставки

• шприц для внесения 1,2 мл и насадки для внесения
○ Синяя насадка Micro™
○ Насадки-кисти Inspiral™

• Шприц IndiSpense™
Показания к применению/целевое назначение
Используется для травления эмали и дентина или для подготовки поверхностей к бондингу или 
внесению цементов.
Противопоказания

• Для пациентов или пользователей, страдающих аллергией, обратитесь к документу 
об аллергенах продукта, доступному по адресу www.ultradent.com . Если наблюдается 
аллергическая реакция, тщательно промойте пораженный участок водой и попросите 
пациента проконсультироваться со своим лечащим врачом.

Предупреждения и меры предосторожности
• Избегайте контакта с мягкими тканями.
• При попадании средства на какие-либо мягкие ткани немедленно промойте участок 

большим количеством воды
• Перед нанесением протравочного геля на участки прилегающие к поверхности пульпы их 

следует изолировать
• Пациенты и специалисты-стоматологи должны носить защитные очки с боковыми щитками
• Используйте только рекомендуемые насадки-аппликаторы
• Насадки предназначены только для одноразового использования  
• Чтобы избежать засорения, между каждым использованием снимайте наконечник и 

закрывайте люэровскими наконечниками
• При попадании продукта внутрь, выпейте большое количество воды и обратитесь к врачу. 

Если продукт попал в дыхательные пути, немедленно обратитесь к врачу.
Пошаговые инструкции
Препарат - шприц объемом 1,2 мл

1) Снимите люэровский наконечник.
2) Надежно прикрепите рекомендуемую насадку.
3) Проверьте текучесть геля перед внутриротовым внесением. При обнаружении 

сопротивления замените насадку и повторите проверку.
4) Перед нанесением проверьте цвет и консистенцию продукта. Первоначально из шприца 

может выделиться небольшое количество прозрачной жидкости (это нормально).
Приготовление - шприц IndiSpense 
1) Снимите люэровский наконечник со шприца IndiSpense.
2) Присоедините шприц объемом 1,2 мл к наружной резьбе шприца IndiSpense.
3) Нажмите на поршень дозатора, направляя поршень шприца объемом 1,2 мл до 
желаемого наполнения.
4) Разделите шприцы и снова закройте шприц-дозатор люэровским наконечником.
5) Надежно прикрепите рабочий наконечник к шприцу объемом 1,2 мл.
Использование - Прямое размещение

1) Изолируйте зуб (зубы).
2) Промойте и высушите подготовленный участок.
3) Нанесите травительный раствор на препарированную эмаль (бором, диском или 

воздушно-абразивным методом) и дентин на 15 секунд; или нанесите протравочный гель 
на неотпрепарированную эмаль на 30 секунд (например, ортодонтические брекеты или 
фиссурные герметики). 

4) Тщательно промойте и высушите до уровня, указанного в инструкциях 
производителя адгезива.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: При нанесении антибактериального раствора Consepsis™ (CHX) нанесите и 
высушите до уровня, указанного в инструкциях производителя адгезива.
Применение - Очистка фосфорной кислотой перед реставрационными процедурами. 
1) После использования фтороводородной кислоты нанесите протравочный гель на внутреннюю 
поверхность фарфорового венира или коронки на 5 секунд.
2) Тщательно промойте. 
     ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: При использовании метода полного травления нет необходимости выполнять 
этот шаг до требуемого времени травления.
Обработка
Чтобы избежать перекрестного загрязнения, протирайте шприц не агрессивным 
дезинфицирующим средством между использованиями и используйте одноразовый защитный 
чехол для шприцев.  Если защитный чехол не используется, шприц следует использовать 
как одноразовый.
Хранение и утилизация
Храните в соответствии с этикеткой на внешней упаковке. 
Утилизируйте отходы в соответствии с местными правилами, руководящими принципами 
и предписаниями.
олнительная информация
Сообщите о любом серьезном инциденте производителю и компетентному органу.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Deskrizzjoni tal-Prodott

Ultra-Etch™ u Opal Etch™ huma t-tnejn 35% soluzzjonijiet ta 'aċidu fosforiku etchant b'viskożità 
ottima. Il-fluss jippermetti tqegħid preċiż, inklużi skanalaturi occlusal, iżda huwa viskuż biżżejjed biex 
jipprevjenu l-migrazzjoni. L-etchants Ultra-Etch u Opal Etch huma li jillimitaw lilhom infushom fil-fond 
tal-inċiżjoni (fond medju ta' 1.9 µm bi 15-il sekonda inċiżjoni). Ma fihom l-ebda gliċerina u huma 
ddisinjati għal tneħħija rapida u sħiħa mat-tlaħliħ. 
Għall-prodotti kollha deskritti, aqra bir-reqqa u tifhem l-istruzzjonijiet u l-informazzjoni SDS kollha 
qabel l-użu.

Formola (i) tal-Kunsinna

• Siringa tal-kunsinna ta' 1.2 ml u ponot għall-kunsinna
○ Ponta Blu Mikro™
○ ™ Tip ta 'xkupilja Inspiral

• Siringa Indispense™

Indikazzjonijiet għall-Użu/Għan Maħsub

Użati għall-inċiżjoni enamel u dentin jew biex jippreparaw uċuħ għall-twaħħil jew luting.

Kontra-indikazzjonijiet

• Għal pazjenti jew utenti bi tħassib dwar l-allerġija, irreferi għad-dokument tal-allerġen tal-prodott 
disponibbli fuq www.ultradent.com. Jekk tiġi osservata reazzjoni allerġika, laħlaħ sew l-erja 
esposta bil-ilma u qis li l-pazjent jikkonsulta lit-tabib tiegħu.

Twissijiet u Prekawzjonijiet

• Evita kuntatt ma 'tessut artab.
• Jekk il-prodott jiġi f'kuntatt ma' xi tessut artab, laħlaħ IMMEDJATAMENT il-parti b'ammonti 

kbar ta' ilma.
• Esponimenti qrib il-polpa għandhom jiġu ttrattati b'bażi protettiva qabel ma jitqiegħed etchant.
• Il-pazjenti u l-professjonisti tas-snien għandhom jilbsu lbies protettiv tal-għajnejn b'lqugħ 

tal-ġenb.
• Uża biss pariri rrakkomandati
• Għajnuniet huma użu ta 'darba biss  
• Biex tevita l-imblukkar, neħħi l-ponta u erġa' għatu b'tappijiet Luer Lock bejn kull użu
• Jekk il-prodott jiġi inġestit, ixrob ammonti kbar ta' ilma u kkuntattja tabib. Jekk il-prodott jiġi 

aspirat, fittex attenzjoni medika immedjata.

Istruzzjonijiet Pass Pass

Preparazzjoni - Siringa ta '1. 2 ml
1) Neħħi l-għatu Luer Lock.
2) Waħħal sew il-ponta rrakkomandata.
3) Ivverifika l-fluss tal-etchant qabel ma tesprimi intraoralment. Jekk tintlaħaq ir-reżistenza, ibdel 

il-ponta u erġa' ċċekkja.
4) Ivverifika l-kulur u l-konsistenza tal-fluss tal-prodott qabel ma tapplika. Fil-bidu jista' joħroġ 

ammont żgħir ta' likwidu ċar mis-siringa (dan hu normali).
Preparazzjoni - Siringa Indispense
1) Neħħi l-għatu Luer Lock mis-siringa Indispense.
2) Waħħal is- siringa ta '1. 2 ml mal- ħjut maskili tas- siringa Indispense.
3) Agħfas il- planġer tal- injezzjoni waqt li tkun qed tiggwida l- planġer tas- siringa ta '1. 2 ml biex 
timla l- mixtieq.
4) Issepara s-siringi u għatu mill-ġdid Indispense siringa b'għatu Luer.
5) Waħħal sew il-ponta tax-xogħol mas-siringa ta' 1.2 ml.
Użu - Pjazzament Dirett

1) Iżola s-snien (snien).
2) Laħlaħ u nixxef iż-żona ppreparata.
3) Applika etchant biex taqta l'enamel (bur, diska, jew brix ta' partiċelli ta' l-arja) u dentin għal 15-il 

sekonda; jew applika etchant għal enamel mhux maqtugħ għal 30 sekonda (jiġifieri, parentesi 
ortodontiċi jew siġillanti mhux ippreparati). 

4) Laħlaħ sewwa u nixxef sal-livell istruwit għal kull istruzzjonijiet tal-manifattur li jwaħħal.
NOTA: Jekk tapplika Consepsis™ soluzzjoni antibatterika (CHX), applika u nixxef sal-livell struzzjonijiet 
għal kull istruzzjonijiet tal-manifattur li jwaħħal.
Użu - Tindif ta 'l-aċidu fosforiku ristorattiv
1) Wara l-użu ta' aċidu idrofluworiku, applika inċiżjoni għal ġewwa ta' fuljetta tal-porċellana jew kuruna 
għal 5 sekondi.
2) Laħlaħ sewwa. 
     NOTA: Jekk tuża teknika ta' inċiżjoni totali, m'hemmx bżonn li tagħmel dan il-pass qabel il-ħin meħtieġ 
tal-inċiżjoni tiegħek.

L-ipproċessar

Biex tevita kontaminazzjoni inkroċjata, imsah is-siringa b'diżinfettant ta' livell intermedju bejn l-użi u uża 
komma ta' barriera li tintrema wara l-użu.  Jekk ma tintużax komma ta' barriera, is-siringa għandha tiġi 
ttrattata bħala li tintuża darba biss.

Ħażna u Rimi

Aħżen skond it- tikketta ta 'barra tal- pakkett. 
Armi l-iskart skont ir-regoli, il-linji gwida u r-regolamenti lokali.

Informazzjoni mixxellanja

Irrapporta kwalunkwe inċident serju lill-manifattur u lill-awtorità kompetenti.
www.ultradent.com/1-800-552-5512/801-572-4200

产品描述
Ultra-Etch™ 和 Opal Etch™ 具有粘度适宜的 35% 磷酸酸蚀剂。该产品具有流动
性，可以准确涂抹到包括咬合槽在内的所需部位，同时又有一定黏性，防止沾染牙
齿组织。Ultra-Etch 和 Opal Etch能自主控制酸蚀的深度（15秒酸蚀平均深度为
1.9μm）。该酸蚀剂不含甘油成分，可以用冲洗的方法快速彻底去除。

对于所有所描述的产品，在使用前请仔细阅读并理解所有的说明和 SDS 信息（安全
数据表）。
输送形式

• 1.2 毫升输送器和输送头
○ Blue Micro™ 输送头
○ Inspiral™ Brush输送头

• IndiSpense™ 输送器
使用说明/预期用途
用于酸蚀牙釉质和牙本质，或者用于粘接前的牙齿预备。
禁忌症

• 对于有过敏问题的患者或用户，请参阅 www.ultradent.com 上提供的产品过敏原
文件。如果观察到过敏反应，请用水彻底冲洗暴露区域并让患者咨询医生。

警告和注意事项
• 避免与软组织接触。
• 如果产品与任何软组织接触，立即用大量清水冲洗该区域
• 在涂抹酸蚀剂前，应在接近牙髓暴露处涂上一层保护剂
• 患者和牙科专业人员应佩戴有侧护翼的防护眼镜
• 应使用推荐的输送头
• 输送头为一次性使用产品
• 每次使用后用鲁尔锁盖重新封盖，以避免材料发生堵塞
• 若不慎摄入本品，应饮用大量水并与医生联系。若不慎吸入本品，请立即就医。

分步说明
准备 - 1.2 ml输送器装

1) 取下 鲁尔锁盖。
2) 牢固连接输送头。
3) 在口腔内使用之前检查出液是否顺畅。如果遇到阻力，请更换输送头并重新检查。
4) 在使用前，请确认产品颜色和出液的流畅性。酸蚀剂刚开始挤出时会有少量的透明

水状液体，这种现象是正常的。
准备工作 - IndiSpense 输送器
1）从 IndiSpense 输送器上取下鲁尔锁盖。
2）将 1.2 毫升输送器连接到 IndiSpense 输送器的外螺纹部分。
3）按下 IndiSpense 输送器的柱塞，向1.2ml输送器注入适量酸蚀剂。
4）将输送器分开，并用鲁尔锁盖拧紧IndiSpense输送器。
5）把输送头与1.2 ml输送器连接好。
使用 - 直接涂抹

1) 隔离相关牙齿。
2) 冲洗吹干准备区。
3) 将酸蚀剂涂抹在经切割的牙釉质（经过车针，抛光盘或喷砂的）和牙本质上，保持 

15 秒钟；或将酸蚀剂涂抹在未切割的牙釉质上，保持 30 秒钟（例如，正畸托槽或
未处理的封闭剂）。

4) 彻底冲洗并根据粘接剂制造商的说明干燥预备区。
注意：如果使用 Consepsis™ 抗菌溶液（CHX），请按照粘接剂制造商的说明涂抹并干
燥到所需程度。
使用 - 修复体磷酸清洁
1）在使用氢氟酸后，将酸蚀剂涂在陶瓷贴面或牙冠5秒。
2) 彻底冲洗。
注意：如果使用全酸蚀技术，则在所需酸蚀时间之前不需要进行此步骤。

处理

为避免交叉感染，在使用之间用中级消毒剂擦拭输送器，并使用一次性防护套。如果没有
使用防护套，输送器应视为一次性使用。

储存和处置
按外包装标签储存。
根据当地规则、指南和法规处理废物。

其他信息
向制造商和主管当局报告任何严重事件。
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Popis produktu

Ultra-Etch™ a Opal Etch™ sú oba leptacie roztoky s 35% kyselinou fosforečnou s optimálnou viskozitou. 
Tekutosť umožňuje presné umiestnenie, vrátane okluzálnych drážok, je však dostatočne viskózna, aby 
zabránila migrácii. Leptadla Ultra-Etch a Opal Etch sú samoobmedzujúce v hĺbke leptania (priemerná 
hĺbka 1,9 µm s 15 sekundovým leptaním). Neobsahujú glycerín a sú určené na rýchle a úplné 
odstránenie po opláchnutí. 
Pri všetkých popísaných produktoch si pred použitím pozorne prečítajte a pochopte všetky pokyny a 
informácie z KBÚ.

Dodací(e) formulár(e)

• 1,2 ml aplikačná striekačka a aplikačné hroty
○ Hrot Blue Micro™
○ Hrot kefky Inspiral™

• Injekčná striekačka IndiSpense™

Indikácie na použitie/Zamýšľaný účel

Používa sa na leptanie skloviny a dentínu alebo na prípravu povrchov na lepenie alebo tmelenie.

Kontraindikácie

• Pre pacientov alebo používateľov s obavami z alergií si pozrite dokument o alergénoch produktu 
dostupný na www.ultradent.com. Ak spozorujete alergickú reakciu, zasiahnuté miesto dôkladne 
opláchnite vodou a požiadajte pacienta, aby sa poradil so svojím lekárom.

Upozornenia a opatrenia

• Zabráňte kontaktu s mäkkým tkanivom.
• Ak sa produkt dostane do kontaktu s akýmkoľvek mäkkým tkanivom, OKAMŽITE opláchnite oblasť 

veľkým množstvom vody
• V blízkosti vystavenia buničiny by sa mala pred nanesením leptadla ošetriť ochranným základom
• Pacienti a zubní odborníci musia nosiť ochranné okuliare s bočnými štítmi
• Používajte iba odporúčané hroty
• Hroty sú len na jedno použitie  
• Aby ste predišli upchatiu, medzi každým použitím odstráňte špičku a znovu uzavrite uzáver s 

uzávermi Luer Lock
• Ak dôjde k požitiu produktu, vypite veľké množstvo vody a kontaktujte lekára. Ak dôjde k 

vdýchnutiu produktu, okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

Postupné pokyny

Príprava - 1,2 ml striekačka
1) Odstráňte uzáver Luer Lock.
2) Bezpečne pripevnite odporúčaný hrot.
3) Pred vystavením sa intraorálne, overte tok leptadla. Ak sa stretnete s odporom, vymeňte hrot a 

znova skontrolujte.
4) Pred aplikáciou skontrolujte farbu a konzistenciu toku produktu. Zo striekačky môže spočiatku 

vytekať malé množstvo čírej tekutiny (to je normálne).
Príprava - striekačka IndiSpense
1) Odstráňte uzáver Luer Lock zo striekačky IndiSpense.
2) Pripojte 1,2 ml striekačku k vonkajším závitom striekačky IndiSpense.
3) Stlačte piest IndiSpense a zároveň nasmerujte piest 1,2 ml striekačky na požadovanú náplň.
4) Oddeľte injekčné striekačky a striekačku IndiSpense znova uzavrite uzáverom Luer.
5) Bezpečne nasaďte pracovný hrot na 1,2 ml injekčnú striekačku.
Použitie - Priame umiestnenie

1) Izolujte zub (zuby).
2) Pripravenú oblasť opláchnite a osušte.
3) Naneste leptadlo na rezanú sklovinu (brúsku, kotúč alebo abráziu vzduchovými časticami) a dentín 

na 15 sekúnd; alebo aplikujte leptadlo na neprerezanú sklovinu na 30 sekúnd (tj ortodontické 
držiaky alebo nepripravené tmely). 

4) Dôkladne opláchnite a vysušte na úroveň podľa pokynov výrobcu lepidla.
POZNÁMKA: Ak aplikujete antibakteriálny roztok Consepsis™ (CHX), naneste a vysušte na úroveň podľa 
pokynov výrobcu lepidla.
Použitie - Obnovujúce čistenie kyselinou fosforečnou
1) Po použití kyseliny fluorovodíkovej naneste leptadlo na vnútornú stranu porcelánovej dyhy alebo 
korunky na 5 sekúnd.
2) Dôkladne opláchnite. 
     POZNÁMKA: Ak používate techniku totálneho leptania, nie je potrebné vykonať tento krok pred 
požadovaným časom leptania.

Spracovanie

Aby ste predišli krížovej kontaminácii, medzi jednotlivými použitiami utrite injekčnú striekačku stredným 
dezinfekčným prostriedkom a použite jednorazovú bariérovú manžetu.  Ak sa nepoužije bariérová 
manžeta, injekčná striekačka sa má považovať za jednorazovú.

Skladovanie a likvidácia

Uchovávajte podľa etikety na vonkajšom obale. 
Odpad likvidujte podľa miestnych pravidiel, smerníc a nariadení.

Rôzne informácie

Každú vážnu udalosť nahláste výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Ürün Açıklaması

Ultra-Etch™ ve Opal Etch™, optimum viskoziteye sahip %35 fosforik asit içeren asitleme solüsyonudur. 
Akışkanlığı, oklüzal oyuklar da dahil olmak üzere hassas yerleştirmeye izin verir, ancak migrasyonu 
önleyecek kadar viskozdur. Ultra-Etch ve Opal Etch asitleme solüsyonları asitleme derinliğinde kendi 
kendini limitler (15 saniyelik asitleme ile ortalama 1,9 µm derinlik). Gliserin içermezler ve duruladıktan 
sonra hızlı ve tam olarak uzaklaştırılmak üzere tasarlanmışlardır. 
Açıklanan tüm ürünler için, kullanım öncesinde tüm talimatları ve SDS (Güvenlik Bilgi Formları) üzerinde 
yer alan bilgilerini dikkatlice okuyun ve anlayın.

İletim Seçenekleri

• 1,2 ml uygulama şırıngası ve uygulama uçları
○ Blue Micro™ tip
○ Inspiral™ Brush tip

• IndiSpense™ Syringe

Kullanım Endikasyonları/Kullanım Amacı

Mineyi ve dentini asitlemek veya yüzeyleri bonding veya luting için hazırlamak amacıyla kullanılır.

Kontrendikasyonlar

• Alerji endişeleri olan hastalar veya kullanıcılar için, www.ultradent.com'de bulunan ürün alerjeni 
belgesine bakın. Alerjik reaksiyon gözlenirse, maruz kalan bölgeyi suyla iyice durulayın ve 
hastanın doktoruna danışmasını sağlayın.

Uyarılar ve Önlemler

• Yumuşak doku ile temasından kaçının.
• Ürün herhangi bir yumuşak dokuyla temas ederse, bölgeyi DERHAL bol miktarda su ile durulayın
• Pulpaya yakın bölgeler asitleyici yerleştirilmeden önce koruyucu bir taban ile muamele edilmelidir
• Hasta ve diş hekimleri yan kalkanlı koruyucu gözlük takmalıdır
• Yalnızca önerilen şırınga uçlarını kullanın
• Şırınga uçları yalnızca tek kullanımlıktır  
• Tıkanmayı önlemek için, her kullanım sonrasında ucu çıkarın ve Luer Lock Caps ile yeniden kapatın
• Ürün yutulursa, çok miktarda su için ve bir doktora başvurun. Ürün solunursa, derhal tıbbi 

yardım alın.

Adım Adım Talimatlar

Hazırlık - 1,2 ml Şırınga
1) Luer Lock kapağını çıkarın.
2) Önerilen ucu sıkı bir şekilde takın.
3) Ağız içine uygulamadan önce asitleyicinin akışını kontrol edin. Dirençle karşılaşılırsa ucu değiştirin 

ve tekrar kontrol edin.
4) Uygulamadan önce ürün akışının rengini ve kıvamını kontrol edin. Başlangıçta şırıngadan az 

miktarda berrak sıvı çıkabilir (bu normaldir).

Hazırlık - IndiSpense Şırınga
1) Luer Lock kapağını IndiSpense şırıngasından çıkarın.
2) IndiSpense şırıngasının erkek dişlerine 1.2 ml şırınga takın.
3) 1,2 ml şırınga tıpasını istenen doluma yönlendirirken IndiSpense tıpasına bastırın.
4) Şırıngaları ayırın ve Luer kapaklı IndiSpense şırıngasını yeniden kapatın.
5) Çalışma ucunu 1.2 ml şırıngaya sıkı bir şekilde takın.
Kullanım - Direkt Yerleştirme

1) Dişi (dişleri) izole edin.
2) Hazırlanan alanı durulayın ve kurutun.
3) Kesilmiş mineye (frez, disk veya hava partiküllü aşındırma) ve dentine 15 saniye boyunca asitleyici 

uygulayın; veya kesilmemiş mineye 30 saniye boyunca asitleyici uygulayın (örn. ortodontik 
braketler veya hazırlanmamış sealantlar). 

4) İyice durulayın ve adeziv üreticisinin talimatlarına göre belirtilen seviyede kurutun.
NOT: Consepsis™ antibakteriyel solüsyon (CHX) uygulanıyorsa, adeziv üreticisinin talimatlarına göre 
belirtilen seviyeye kadar uygulayın ve kurutun.
Kullanım - Restoratif Fosforik asit temizleme
1) Hidroflorik asit kullanımından sonra, porselen veneer veya kronun içine 5 saniye boyunca 
asit uygulayın.
2) İyice durulayın. 
     NOT: Total etch tekniği kullanıyorsanız, gerekli asitleme süresinden önce bu adımı yapmanıza 
gerek yoktur.

İşleme

Çapraz kontaminasyonu önlemek için, şırıngayı kullanım sonrasında orta seviye bir dezenfektan ile 
silin ve tek kullanımlık bir bariyer kılıf kullanın.  Bir bariyer kılıf kullanılmazsa, şırınga tek kullanımlık 
olarak değerlendirilmelidir.

Depolama ve İmha

Dış ambalaj etiketine göre saklayın. 
Atıkları yerel kurallara, yönergelere ve yönetmeliklere göre bertaraf edin.

Çeşitli Bilgiler

Herhangi bir ciddi olayı üreticiye ve yetkili makama bildirin.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Opis produktu
Ultra-Etch™ i Opal Etch™ to 35% roztwory wytrawiacza kwasu fosforowego o optymalnej lepkości. 
Płynność produktu pozwala na precyzyjną aplikację, w tym w bruzdach okluzyjnych, a jednocześnie 
jest wystarczająco lepki, aby zapobiec spływaniu. Wytrawiacze Ultra-Etch i Opal Etch mają właściwość 
samoograniczania głębokości wytrawiania (średnia głębokość 1,9 µm przy 15-sekundowym 
wytrawianiu). Nie zawierają gliceryny i są tak zaprojektowane, że można je łatwo, szybko i do czysta 
spłukać. 
W przypadku wszystkich opisanych produktów przed użyciem należy uważnie przeczytać i zrozumieć 
wszystkie instrukcje oraz informacje dotyczące karty charakterystyki.
Dostępne opakowania

• Strzykawka aplikacyjna 1,2 ml i końcówki do aplikacji
○ Końcówki Blue Micro™ tip
○ Końcówki Inspiral™ Brush tip

• Strzykawka IndiSpense™
Wskazania do stosowania/Przeznaczenie
Stosowany do wytrawiania szkliwa i zębiny lub do przygotowywania powierzchni do łączenia 
lub cementowania.
Przeciwwskazania

• W przypadku pacjentów lub użytkowników z alergiami należy zapoznać się z dokumentacją 
dotyczącą alergenów produktu dostępną na stronie www.ultradent.com. W przypadku 
zaobserwowania reakcji alergicznej należy obficie spłukać narażone miejsce wodą i skonsultować 
się z lekarzem.

Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności
• Unikać kontaktu z tkanką miękką.
• Jeśli produkt będzie miał kontakt z jakąkolwiek tkanką miękką, NATYCHMIAST spłucz obszar 

dużą ilością wody
• Odsłonięcia w pobliżu miazgi należy, przed nałożeniem wytrawiacza, zabezpieczyć 

podkładem ochronnym
• Pacjenci i personel dentystyczny muszą nosić okulary ochronne z osłonami bocznymi
• Używaj tylko zalecanych końcówek
• Końcówki są jednorazowego użytku  
• Aby uniknąć zatykania, należy zdjąć końcówkę i ponownie założyć nasadkę Luer Lock Caps przed 

każdym użyciem
• W przypadku połknięcia produktu popić dużą ilością wody i skontaktować się z lekarzem. W 

przypadku aspiracji produktu należy natychmiast skontaktować się z lekarzem.
Instrukcje krok po kroku
Przygotowanie materiału – Strzykawka 1,2 ml

1) Zdejmij zakrętkę Luer Lock.
2) Bezpiecznie zamocuj zalecaną końcówkę.
3) Sprawdź przepływ wytrawiacza przed wprowadzeniem do jamy ustnej. Jeśli napotkasz opór, 

wymień końcówkę i sprawdź ponownie.
4) Przed aplikacją sprawdź kolor i konsystencję produktu. Początkowo ze strzykawki może wypływać 

niewielka ilość przezroczystego płynu (jest to normalne).
Przygotowanie materiału – Strzykawka IndiSpense
1) Zdejmij zakrętkę Luer Lock ze strzykawki IndiSpense.
2) Nakręć pustą strzykawkę 1,2 ml do gwintu strzykawki IndiSpense.
3) Wciśnij tłok  strzykawki IndiSpense, jednocześnie prowadząc tłok strzykawki 1,2 ml do 
żądanego napełnienia.
4) Oddziel strzykawki i ponownie zamknij strzykawkę IndiSpense zatyczką typu Luer.
5) Bezpiecznie przymocuj końcówkę roboczą do strzykawki 1,2 ml.
Zastosowanie – Bezpośrednia aplikacja

1) Odizolować ząb (zęby).
2) Opłukać i osuszyć przygotowany obszar.
3) Nałożyć wytrawiacz na opracowane szkliwo (wiertłem, krążkiem lub abrazją powietrzną) i zębinę 

na 15 sekund; lub zastosować wytrawiacz na nieoszlifowane szkliwo na 30 sekund (tj. zamki 
ortodontyczne lub nieprzygotowane uszczelniacze). 

4) Dokładnie spłukać i wysuszyć do poziomu zalecanego zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta 
materiału adhezyjnego.

UWAGA: W przypadku stosowania Consepsis™ roztworu antybakteryjnego (CHX) nałożyć i wysuszyć do 
poziomu zalecanego zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta materiału adhezyjnego.
Zastosowanie - Oczyszczanie za pomocą kwasu fosforowego w celu odbudowy z porcelany
1) Po użyciu kwasu fluorowodorowego nałożyć wytrawiacz na wewnętrzną stronę licówki porcelanowej 
lub korony na 5 sekund.
2) Dokładnie spłukać. 
     UWAGA: W przypadku stosowania techniki całkowitego wytrawiania nie ma potrzeby wykonywania 
tego kroku przed wymaganym czasem wytrawiania.
Przetwarzanie
Aby uniknąć zakażenia krzyżowego, pomiędzy kolejnymi użyciami przetrzyj strzykawkę środkiem 
dezynfekującym pośredniego poziomu i użyj jednorazowego rękawa ochronnego.  W przypadku braku 
jednorazowego rękawa ochronnego na strzykawkę należy traktować jako jednorazową
Przechowywanie i utylizacja
Przechowywać zgodnie z etykietą na opakowaniu zewnętrznym. 
Odpady należy utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi regułami, wytycznymi i przepisami.
Dodatkowe informacje
Zgłoś każdy poważny incydent producentowi i właściwemu organowi.
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商品説明
Ultra-Etch™およびOpal Etch™は、共に35%リン酸エッチング液で、適度な粘
度を持つ。流動性があるため、咬合溝を含む正確な埋入が可能でありながら、
粘性があるため移動を防ぐことができる。Ultra-EtchおよびOpal Etchエッチ
ング液は、エッチング深度に自己制限がある（15秒のエッチングで平均深さ
1.9μm）。グリセリンを含まず、すすぎ時に素早く完全に除去できるように設計されている。

記載されているすべての製品について、使用前にすべての説明書およびSDS情報を注意
深く読み、理解すること。
納品形態

• 1.2mlデリバリーシリンジおよびデリバリーチップ
○ Blue Micro™チップ
○ Inspiral™ブラシチップ

• IndiSpense™シリンジ
適応症/使用目的
エナメル質や象牙質のエッチング、または接着や合着のための表面処理に使用。
禁止事項

• アレルギーに心配のある患者または使用者は、www.ultradent.com で入手可能な
製品アレルゲン文書を参照のこと。アレルギー反応が見られた場合は、暴露部位を水
で十分に洗い流し、医師に相談させること。

警告および注意事項
• 皮膚組織との接触を避ける。
• 製品が皮膚組織に触れた場合は、直ちに大量の水で洗い流すこと。
• エッチング剤を塗布する前に、歯髄に近い部分を保護ベースで処理する。
• 患者および歯科医療従事者は、サイドシールド付きの保護眼鏡を着用しなけれ

ばならない。
• 推奨チップのみを使用すること
• チップは1回のみ使用可能
• 目詰まりを防ぐため、使用毎にチップを取り外し、ルアーロックキャップで再度栓

をしてください。
• 製品を飲み込んだ場合は、大量の水を飲み、医師に連絡すること。製品を吸引した場

合は、直ちに医師の手当てを受けること。
手順を折った説明
準備 - 1.2mlシリンジ

1) ルアーロックキャップを外す。
2) 推奨チップをしっかりと取り付ける。
3) 口腔内で注入する前に、エッチング剤の流れ具合を確認する。抵抗がある場合は、チ

ップを交換し、再チェックする。
4) 塗布する前に、製品の流れの色と一貫性を確認する。最初は少量の透明な液体がシ

リンジから出る可能性がある（これは正常である）。

準備 - IndiSpenseシリンジ
1）IndiSpenseシリンジからルアーロックキャップを外す。
2）1.2 mlシリンジをIndiSpense シリンジのオスネジに取り付ける。
3）1.2mlシリンジプランジャーを希望の充填量まで誘導しつつ、IndiSpense プランジャ
ーを押し下げる。
4）シリンジを分離し、IndiSpense シリンジにルアーキャップを再装着する。
5）作業用チップを1.2 mlシリンジにしっかりと取り付ける。
用途 - 直接プレースメント

1) 歯を隔離させる。
2) 準備した部分をすすぎ、乾燥させる。
3) 切削したエナメル質（バリ、ディスク、空気粒子による磨耗）と象牙質に15秒間エッチン

グ液を塗布する。または、切削していないエナメル質（歯列矯正用ブラケットや未処理
のシーラントなど）に30秒間エッチング液を塗布する。

4) 十分にすすぎ、接着剤メーカーの指示通りに乾燥させる。
注：Consepsis™抗菌液（CHX）を塗布する場合は、接着剤メーカーの指示に従い、指示され
たレベルまで塗布し、乾燥させる。
用途 - 修復用リン酸クレンジング
1）フッ化水素酸使用後、ポーセレンベニアまたはクラウンの内側にエッチング液を5秒
間塗布する。
2）十分にすすぐ。
注：トータルエッチング技術を使用する場合、必要なエッチング時間の前にこのステップ
を行う必要はない。

処理

二次汚染を避けるため、シリンジを使用する間は中級レベルの消毒剤で拭き、使い捨て
のバリアスリーブを使用する。バリアスリーブを使用しない場合、シリンジは1回のみ使
用として扱う。

保管と廃棄
外箱のラベルに従って保管する。
廃棄物は地域の規則、ガイドライン、規制に従って処分する。

その他の情報
重大な事故が発生した場合は、メーカーおよび所轄官庁に報告すること。
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Opis izdelka

Ultra-Etch™ in Opal Etch™ sta 35-odstotni raztopini za jedkanje s fosforno kislino z optimalno 
viskoznostjo. Tekočnost omogoča natančno namestitev, vključno z okluzalnimi utori, hkrati pa je dovolj 
viskozna, da preprečuje migracijo. Jedkalni sredstvi Ultra-Etch in Opal Etch imata samoomejujočo 
globino jedkanja (povprečna globina 1,9 µm pri 15-sekundnem jedkanju). Ne vsebujeta glicerina in sta 
zasnovani za hitro in popolno odstranitev ob izpiranju. 
Za vse opisane izdelke pred uporabo skrbno preberite in razumite vsa navodila in informacije v 
varnostnih listih.

Obrazec(i) za dostavo

• 1,2 ml injekcijska brizga in konice za dovajanje
○ Blue Micro™ konica
○ Konica čopiča Inspiral™

• Brizga IndiSpense™

Indikacije za uporabo/predvideni namen

Uporablja se za jedkanje sklenine in dentina ali za pripravo površin za lepljenje ali zalivanje.

Kontraindikacije

• Za paciente ali uporabnike, ki jih skrbi alergija, si oglejte dokument o alergenih izdelkov, ki je na 
voljo na www.ultradent.com. Če opazite alergijsko reakcijo, izpostavljeno mesto temeljito sperite z 
vodo in naj se bolnik posvetuje z zdravnikom.

Opozorila in previdnostni ukrepi

• Izogibajte se stiku z mehkim tkivom.
• Če izdelek pride v stik z mehkim tkivom, območje TAKOJ sperite z veliko količino vode.
• Izpostavljenost v bližini celuloze je treba pred nanosom jedkalne mase obdelati z 

zaščitno podlago.
• Pacient in zobozdravstveni delavci morajo nositi zaščitna očala s stranskimi ščitniki.
• Uporabljajte samo priporočene nasvete
• Nastavki so samo za enkratno uporabo  
• Da se izognete zamašitvi, med vsako uporabo odstranite konico in ponovno zamašite s pokrovčki 

Luer Lock
• Če izdelek zaužijete, popijte večje količine vode in se posvetujte z zdravnikom. Če pride do 

aspiracije izdelka, takoj poiščite zdravniško pomoč.

Navodila po korakih

Priprava - 1,2 ml brizga
1) Odstranite pokrov Luer Lock.
2) Varno pritrdite priporočeno konico.
3) Preverite pretok jedkanja pred intraoralno ekspresijo. Če opazite upor, zamenjajte konico in 

ponovno preverite.
4) Pred nanosom preverite barvo in konsistenco toka izdelka. Na začetku lahko iz brizge izteče 

majhna količina bistre tekočine (to je normalno).
Priprava - IndiSpense brizga
1) Odstranite pokrov Luer Lock z brizge IndiSpense.
2) 1,2 ml brizgo pritrdite na zunanje navoje brizge IndiSpense.
3) Pritisnite bat IndiSpense, medtem ko vodite bat 1,2 ml brizge do želene napolnjenosti.
4) Ločite brizge in ponovno zaprite brizgo IndiSpense s pokrovčkom Luer.
5) Varno pritrdite delovno konico na 1,2 ml brizgo.
Uporaba - Neposredna uporaba

1) Izolirajte zob (zobe).
2) Izperite in posušite pripravljeno območje.
3) Nanesite sredstvo za jedkanje na rez sklenine (bor, disk ali abrazija z zračnimi delci) in dentin za 15 

sekund; ali nanesite sredstvo za jedkanje na neobrezano sklenino za 30 sekund (tj. ortodontske 
nosilce ali nepripravljene zalivke). 

4) Temeljito sperite in posušite do stopnje, ki je navedena v navodilih proizvajalca lepila.
OPOMBA: Če nanašate antibakterijsko raztopino Consepsis™ (CHX), nanesite in posušite do ravni, ki je 
navedena v navodilih proizvajalca lepila.
Uporaba - obnovitveno čiščenje s fosforno kislino
1) Po uporabi fluorovodikove kisline nanesite jedkano barvo na notranjo stran porcelanaste luske ali 
krone za 5 sekund.
2) Temeljito sperite. 
     OPOMBA: Če uporabljate tehniko popolnega jedkanja, tega koraka ni treba izvesti pred zahtevanim 
časom jedkanja.

Obdelava

Da bi se izognili navzkrižni kontaminaciji, brizgalko med uporabo obrišite z razkužilom srednje stopnje 
in uporabite zaporni tulec za enkratno uporabo.  Če zaporni tulec ni uporabljen, je treba brizgo 
obravnavati kot brizgo za enkratno uporabo.

Skladiščenje in odlaganje

Skladiščite v skladu z nalepko na zunanji embalaži. 
Odpadke odstranite v skladu z lokalnimi pravili, smernicami in predpisi.

Druge informacije

O vsakem resnem incidentu obvestite proizvajalca in pristojni organ.
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Ultra-Etch™
35%リン酸

وصف المنتج

™Ultra-Etch و™Opal Etch كلاهما محلولا للتخريش الكيميائي من حمض الفوسفوريك بنسبة 35٪ ذوي لزوجة مثالية. 
تسمح قِابلية التدفق بوضعه بشكل دقِيق، بما في ذلك الأَتَْلامَُُ الِإِطْْباقِِيَة، ولكنها لزجة بما يكفي لمنع تحركها من المكان 

 1.9µm هي محاليل محدودة التخريش ذاتيًا (بمتوسط عمق Opal Etch و Ultra-Etch الموضوعه عليه. محلولا التخريش

ومع التطبيق لمدة 15 ثانية). لا تحتوي على الجلسرين وهي مصممة للإزالة السريعة والكاملة عند الشطف. 

بالنسبة لجميع المنتجات الموصوفة، اقِرأ وافهم بعناية جميع التعليمات ومعلومات صحيفة بيانات السلامة 

قِبل الاستخدامُ.

شكل (أشكال) العبوه

1.2 مل من حقنة التوزيع و أطْراف التوصيل• 
Blue Micro™ ليصوتلا فرط ○

Inspiral™  هاشرفب ليصوتلا فرط ○
 •IndiSpense™ حقنة

[اذكر عناصر المكونات الأَولية والعناصر ذات المخاطْر هنا في شكلها العامُ دون تضمين التركيزات أو النطاقِات.]
دواعي الاستعمال/الغرض المقصود

يستخدمُ لتخريش المينا والعاج أو لتحضير الأَسطح للربط أو الالصاق.

موانع الاستعمال

[اذكر موانع الاستعمال هنا بالترتيب أو المخاطْر/الشدة. إذا لم يكن هناك موانع، فضع "لم يتم تحديد موانع للمنتج "].• 
بالنسبة للمرضى أو المستخدمين الذين يعانون من الحساسية، يرجى الرجوع إلى مستند حساسية المنتج المتاح • 

على موقِع www.ultradent.com. إذا لوحظ رد فعل تحسسي، اغسل المنطقة المكشوفة جيدًا بالماء واطْلب من 

المريض استشارة الطبيب.

التحذيرات والاحتياطات

تجنب ملامسة الأَنسجة الرخوة.• 

إذا لامس المنتج أي نسيج رخو، اغسل المنطقة على الفور بكميات وفيرة من الماء• 
في حالة الاقِتراب الوشيك من اللب السني يجب حمايته أولا بقاعدة واقِية قِبل وضع محلول التخريش• 

يجب على المرضى وأختصاصيين طْب الأَسنان ارتداء نظارات واقِية مع واقِيات جانبية.• 

استخدمُ أطْراف التوصيل الموصى بها فقط• 

أطْراف التوصيل للاستخدامُ مرة واحدة فقط  • 

لتجنب الانسداد، قِم بإزالة طْرف التوصيل وإعادة الغطاء باستخدامُ أغطية قِفل Luer بين كل استخدامُ• 

في حالة ابتلاع المنتج، اشرب كميات كبيرة من الماء واتصل بالطبيب. إذا تم استنشاق المنتج، فاطْلب العناية • 

الطبية الفورية.

التعليمات خطوة بخطوة

التحضير - حقنة 1.2 مل

1 (.Luer قِم بإزالة غطاء قِفل

قِم بتثبيت طْرف التوصيل الموصى به بإحكامُ.) 2

تحقق من تدفق محلول التخريش قِبل الاستخدامُ داخل الفم. في حالة مواجهة مقاومة، فاستبدل طْرف التوصيل ) 3

وأعد التجربة.

تحقق من لون واتساق تدفق المنتج قِبل الاستخدامُ. في البداية قِد تخرج كمية صغيرة من السائل الصافي من ) 4

الحقنة (وهذا أمر طْبيعي).

IndiSpense التحضير - حقنة

.IndiSpense من حقنة Luer 1) قِم بإزالة غطاء قِفل
.IndiSpense 2) قِم بتوصيل حقنة 1.2 مل بمنفذ حقنة

3) اضغط على مكبس IndiSpense مع توجيه مكبس الحقنة 1.2 مل إلى العبوة المطلوب تعبئتها.
.Luer بغطاء IndiSpense 4) افصل المحاقِن وأعد تغطية حقنة

5) قِم بتثبيت طْرف التوصيل بشكل محكم بحقنة 1.2 مل.
الاستخدام - الوضع المباشر

اعزل السن (الأَسنان).) 1

اغسل وجفف المنطقة المحضرة.) 2

ضع محلول التخريش على المينا المقطوعة (السنبلة أو القرص أو كشط هوائي للجسيمات) والعاج لمدة 15 ) 3

ثانية؛ أو ضع محلول الحفر على المينا غير المقطوعة لمدة 30 ثانية (أي أقِواس تقويم الأَسنان أو مانعات التسرب 

غير المحضرة). 
اغسل جيدًا وجفف إلى المستوى المطلوب وفقًا لتعليمات الشركة المصنعة للمواد اللاصقة.) 4

ملاحظة: في حالة تطبيق محلول Consepsis™ المضاد للبكتيريا (CHX)، ضعه وجففه على المستوى المطلوب وفقًا ) 5

لتعليمات الشركة المصنعة للمواد اللاصقة.

الاستخدام - تنظيف حمض الفوسفوريك الترميمي

1)  بعد استخدامُ حمض الهيدروفلوريك، ضع محلول التخريش على الجزء الداخلي من قِشرة البورسلين أو التاج 
لمدة 5 ثوانٍ.

2) اغسله جيدًا. 
     ملاحظة: في حالة استخدامُ تقنية التخريش الشامل، فليس هناك حاجة للقيامُ بهذه الخطوة قِبل وقِت 

التخريش المطلوب.

جارٍ المعالجة
لتجنب التلوث المتبادل، امسح الحقنة بمطهر متوسط المستوى بين الاستخدامات واستخدمُ اكياس عازله حول 

الحقنه  يمكن التخلص منها.  إذا لم يتم استخدامُ اكياس عازله حول الحقنه، فيجب التعامل مع الحقنة على أنها 

ذات استخدامُ واحد.

التخزين والتخلص

قِم بالتخزين وفقًا لملصق العبوة الخارجي. 

تخلص من النفايات وفقًا للقواعد والإِرشادات واللوائح المحلية.

[أضف معلومات محددة حول التخلص من النفايات هنا.]
امعلومات متنوعة

الإِبلاغ عن أي حادث خطير إلى الشركة المصنعة والسلطة المختصة.

www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Ultra-Etch™
 Asitleyici %35 Fosforik Asit

Ultra-Etch™
35% foszforsav

Ultra-Etch™
35% 磷酸酸蚀剂

Ultra-Etch™
35 % fosforskābe

Termékleírás

Az Ultra-Etch™ és az Opal Etch™ egyaránt optimális viszkozitású 35%-os foszforsav marató oldat. A 
folyékonyság lehetővé teszi a pontos elhelyezést, beleértve az okkluzális barázdákat is, ugyanakkor 
elég viszkózus ahhoz, hogy megakadályozza az elfolyását.. Az Ultra-Etch és az Opal Etch maratószerek 
önkorlátozóak a marás mélységében (átlagos mélység 1,9 µm 15 másodperces maratással). Nem 
tartalmaznak glicerint, és úgy vannak kialakítva, hogy öblítéskor gyorsan és teljes mértékben 
eltávolíthatók legyenek. 
Az összes leírt termék esetében használat előtt figyelmesen olvassa el és értse meg az összes utasítást 
és SDS-információt.

Szállítási űrlap(ok)

• 1,2 ml-es adagolófecskendő és adagolóhegyek
○ Blue Micro™ hegy
○ Inspiral™ kefehegy

• IndiSpense™ fecskendő

Használati javallatok/rendeltetés

Használható zománc és dentin maratására, vagy felületek előkészítésére ragasztáshoz vagy rögzítéshez.

Ellenjavallatok

• Az allergiás problémákkal küzdő betegek vagy felhasználók esetében tekintse meg a termék 
allergénekkel kapcsolatos dokumentumát, amely a www.ultradent.com webhelyen érhető el. Ha 
allergiás reakciót észlel, alaposan öblítse le vízzel a kitett területet, és forduljon orvosához.

Figyelmeztetések és óvintézkedések

• Kerülje a lágy szövetekkel való érintkezést.
• Ha a termék bármilyen lágy szövettel érintkezik, AZONNAL öblítse le a területet bő vízzel
• A fogbél (pulpa) közelében lévő területeket védő alapozóval kell kezelni a maratószer 

felhelyezése előtt
• A betegeknek és a fogorvosoknak oldalvédővel ellátott védőszemüveget kell viselniük
• Csak az ajánlott hehyeket használja
• A hegyek csak egyszer használatosak  
• Az eltömődés elkerülése érdekében minden használat között távolítsa el a hegyet, és zárja vissza 

a Luer Lock kupakot
• Ha a terméket lenyeli, igyon nagy mennyiségű vizet és forduljon orvoshoz. A termék belélegzése 

esetén azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.

Lépésenkénti utasítások

Elkészítés - 1,2 ml-es fecskendő
1) Távolítsa el a Luer Lock kupakot.
2) Biztonságosan rögzítse az ajánlott hegyet.
3) Ellenőrizze a maratóanyag folyását mielőtt azt szájon belül alkalmazná. Ha az ellenállást észlel, 

cserélje ki a hegyet, és ellenőrizze újra.
4) Felhordás előtt ellenőrizze a termék folyásának színét és konzisztenciáját. Kezdetben kis 

mennyiségű átlátszó folyadék szabadulhat ki a fecskendőből (ez normális).
Előkészítés - IndiSpense fecskendő
1) Távolítsa el a Luer Lock kupakot az IndiSpense fecskendőről.
2) Csatlakoztasson 1,2 ml-es fecskendőt az IndiSpense fecskendő külső meneteihez.
3) Nyomja le az IndiSpense dugattyút, miközben az 1,2 ml-es fecskendődugattyút a kívánt 
töltéshez vezeti.
4) Válassza le a fecskendőket, és zárja vissza a Luer kupakkal ellátott IndiSpense fecskendőt.
5) Biztonságosan rögzítse a hegyet az 1,2 ml-es fecskendőhöz.
Használat – Közvetlen elhelyezés

1) Izolálja a fogat (fogakat).
2) Öblítse le és szárítsa meg az előkészített területet.
3) Alkalmazzon maratószert a csiszolt zománcra (fúró, korong vagy légrészecskés abrázió) és a 

dentinre 15 másodpercig; vagy alkalmazzon maratószert a nem csiszolt zománcra 30 másodpercig 
(pl. ortodontikus fogszabályozók vagy előkészítés nélküli tömések). 

4) Alaposan öblítse ki és szárítsa meg a tapadóanyag gyártójának utasításai szerint előírt szintig.
MEGJEGYZÉS: A Consepsis™ antibakteriális oldat (CHX) alkalmazása esetén a ragasztó gyártójának 
utasításai szerint kell alkalmazni és megszárítani.
Használata - Helyreállító foszforsavas tisztítás
1) A fluorosav használata után 5 másodpercig alkalmazza a maratószert a porcelán burkolat vagy 
korona belsejében.
2) Alaposan öblítse le. 
     MEGJEGYZÉS: Ha teljes maratási technikát alkalmaz, ezt a lépést nem szükséges a megadott maratási 
idő előtt elvégezni.

Feldolgozás

A kölcsönös szennyeződés elkerülése érdekében a fecskendőt a használatok között törölje át középszintű 
fertőtlenítőszerrel, és használjon eldobható védőhüvelyt.  Ha nem használnak védőhüvelyt, a fecskendőt 
egyszer használatosként kell kezelni.

Tárolás és ártalmatlanítás

A külső csomagolás címkéjének megfelelően tárolja. 
A hulladékot a helyi szabványok, irányelvek és előírások szerint ártalmatlanítsa.

Egyéb információk

Minden súlyos eseményt jelentsen a gyártónak és az illetékes hatóságnak.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Produkta apraksts

Ultra-Etch™ un Opal Etch™ ir 35 % fosforskābes kodināšanas šķīdumi ar optimālu viskozitāti. Plūstamība 
nodrošina precīzu izvietošanu, ieskaitot sakodiena rievas, tomēr ir pietiekami viskoza, lai novērstu 
pārteci. Ultra-Etch un Opal Etch kodinātāji paši ierobežo kodināšanas dziļumu (vidējais dziļums ir 1,9 
µm ar 15 sekunžu kodināšanu). Tie nesatur glicerīnu un ir paredzēti ātrai un pilnīgai noņemšanai 
pēc skalošanas. 
Attiecībā uz visiem aprakstītajiem produktiem pirms lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet un izprotiet visus 
norādījumus un SDS informāciju.

Piegādes veidlapa(-as)

• 1,2 ml šļirce un uzgaļi
○ Blue Micro™ uzgalis
○ Inspiral™ otiņas uzgalis

• IndiSpense™ šļirce

Lietošanas indikācijas/paredzētais mērķis

To izmanto emaljas un dentīna kodināšanai vai virsmu sagatavošanai - saitēšanai un gaismošanai.

Kontrindikācijas

• Pacientiem vai lietotājiem ar alerģiju skatiet produkta alergēnu dokumentu, kas pieejams vietnē 
www.ultradent.com. Ja tiek novērota alerģiska reakcija, rūpīgi izskalojiet pakļauto vietu ar ūdeni 
un lūdziet pacientam konsultēties ar ārstu.

Brīdinājumi un piesardzības pasākumi

• Izvairieties no saskares ar mīkstajiem audiem.
• Ja produkts nonāk saskarē ar mīkstajiem audiem, NEKAVĒJOTIES skalojiet vietu ar lielu 

daudzumu ūdens
• Pirms kodinātāja uzklāšanas, jāuzklāj aizsārgājoša kārta pulpas tuvumā
• Pacientiem un zobārstniecības speciālistiem jāvalkā aizsargbrilles ar sānu aizsargiem
• Izmantojiet tikai ieteiktos padomus
• Uzgaļi ir tikai vienreizējai lietošanai  
• Lai izvairītos no aizsērēšanas, noņemiet uzgalīti un pēc katras lietošanas reizes no jauna 

aizvākojiet ar Luer Lock vāciņiem.
• Ja produkts tiek norīts, dzeriet lielu daudzumu ūdens un sazinieties ar ārstu. Ja produkts tiek 

ieelpots, nekavējoties meklējiet medicīnisko palīdzību.

Pakāpeniski norādījumi

1,2 ml šļirces sagatavošana
1) Noņemiet Luer Lock vāciņu.
2) Piestipriniet droši ieteicamo uzgali.
3) Pirms ievadīšanas intraorāli pārbaudiet kodinātāja plūsmu. Ja ir jūtama pretestība, nomainiet 

uzgali un vēlreiz pārbaudiet.
4) Pirms uzklāšanas pārbaudiet produkta plūsmas krāsu un konsistenci. Sākotnēji no šļirces var 

izplūst neliels daudzums dzidra šķidruma (tas ir normāli).
IndiSpense šļirces sagatavošana
1) Noņemiet Luer Lock vāciņu no IndiSpense šļirces.
2) Pievienojiet 1,2 ml šļirci IndiSpense šļirces ārējām vītnēm.
3) Nospiediet IndiSpense virzuli, vienlaikus virzot 1,2 ml šļirces virzuli līdz vajadzīgajam pildījumam.
4) Atdaliet šļirces un atkārtoti aizvākojiet IndiSpense šļirci ar Luer vāciņu.
5) Piesipriniet dorši darba galu 1,2 ml šļircei.
Lietošana — tieša izvietošana

1) Izolējiet zobu (zobus).
2) Noskalojiet un nosusiniet sagatavoto vietu.
3) Uzklājiet kodināšanas līdzekli uz apstrādātas emaljas (urbumu, disku vai gaisa daļiņu 

nobrāzumiem) un dentīna uz 15 sekundēm; vai uz 30 sekundēm uzklājiet kodināšanas līdzekli uz 
neapstrādātas emaljas (t.i., ortodontiskās breketes vai nesagatavotus hermētiķus). 

4) Rūpīgi izskalojiet un nosusiniet līdz līmenim, kas norādīts līmes ražotāja norādījumos.
PIEZĪME: ja lietojat Consepsis™ antibakteriālo šķīdumu (CHX), uzklājiet un nosusiniet līdz līmenim, kas 
norādīts līmes ražotāja norādījumos.
Lietošana - Atjaunojoša attīrīšana ar fosforskābi
1) Pēc fluorūdeņražskābes lietošanas uz 5 sekundēm uzklājiet kodinātāju uz porcelāna venīra vai 
kroņa iekšpusē.
2) Rūpīgi izskalojiet. 
     PIEZĪME: ja izmantojat kopējo kodināšanas metodi, šis solis nav jāveic pirms nepieciešamā 
kodināšanas laika.

Apstrāde

Lai izvairītos no savstarpējas inficēšanās, starp lietošanas reizēm noslaukiet šļirci ar vidēja līmeņa 
dezinfekcijas līdzekli un izmantojiet vienreizējās lietošanas uzmavu.  Ja aizsarguzmava netiek izmantota, 
šļirce jāuztver kā vienreizējas lietošanas šļirce.

Uzglabāšana un likvidēšana 

Uzglabāt saskaņā ar ārējā iepakojuma marķējumu. 
Izmetiet atkritumus saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem, vadlīnijām un regulām.

Dažāda informācija

Ziņojiet ražotājam un kompetentajai iestādei par jebkuru nopietnu incidentu.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Ultra-Etch™
35%-ная фосфорная кислота

Ultra-Etch™
กรดฟอีสิฟอีรกิ 35%

EN - For professional use only
DE - Nur zur Anwendung durch den Zahnarzt
FR - Pour usage professionnel seulement
NL - Alleen voor professioneel gebruik
IT - Solo per uso professionale
ES - Solo para uso profesional
PT - Apenas para utilização profissional
SV - Endast för professionell användning
DA - Kun til professionel brug
FI - Vain ammattikäyttöön
EL - Για επαγγελματική χρήση μόνο
CS - Pouze pro odborné použití.
BG - Само за професионално ползване
HR - Samo za profesionalnu uporabu
ET - Ainult professionaalseks kasutuseks
HU - Kizárólag professzionális felhasználásra
GA - Le haghaidh úsáide gairmiúla amháin
LV - Tikai profesionālai lietošanai
LT - Tik profesionaliam naudojimui
MT - Għall-użu professjonali biss
RO - Numai pentru uz profesional
SK - Len na profesionálne použitie
SL - Samo za profesionalno uporabo
NO - Kun for profesjonell bruk
PL - Wyrób wyłącznie do użytku profesjonalnego.
RU - Только для профессионального использования
TR - Sadece profesyonel kullanım için
AR - للاستخدامُ من قِِبل متخصصين فقط

TH - สำาหรบักัารใช่ง้านระดับมีอือาช่พ่ีเท่ี่านั�น
KO - 전문가 전용
ZH - 仅供专业人士使用
JA - 専門家のみが使用できます
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